UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17387

In the Matter of

DONALD F. (“JAY”) LATHEN, JR.,
EDEN ARC CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC,

and EDEN ARC CAPITAL ADVISORS,
LLC,

Respondents.

DECLARATION OF NANCY A. BROWN
I, Nancy A. Brown, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, declare as follows:

1. I am employed as a Senior Trial Counsel in the Division of Enforcement (the
“Division”). I submit this declaration in further support of the Division’s Second Motion to
Preclude Respondents’ Advice of Counsel Defense, dated November 2, 2016. I am fully familiar
with the facts and circumstances herein.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of a November 16, 2012
email from Michael Robinson to Margaret Farrell.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of an August 30, 2012
email from Jay Lathen to Margaret Farrell.

4, Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of a November 7, 2016
production letter from Janna Berke to Harlan Protass.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the Attorney List

produced by Respondents to the Division on October 25, 2016.



6. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of an October 30, 2009
email from Robert Grundstein to Jay Lathen.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of the privilege log
Respondents provided to the Division during the investigation on or about March 8, 2016.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of an August 20, 2010
email from Jay Lathen to David Robbins.

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of a November 17, 2010
email from Jason Neroulias to JLathen, and others; and a November 9, 2010 email from Jay
Lathen to Jason Neroulias.

10.  Attached hereto as Exhibit I is a true and correct copy of the “September 2015
Production” tab to the revised privilege log submitted to the Division and the Court by
Respondents as part of Exhibit 15 to the Affirmation of Harlan Protass, dated November 1, 2016.
The Division has added page numbers to the Exhibit for ease of reference.

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit J is a true and correct copy of an October 23, 2013
email from Robert Flanders to Jay Lathen.

12.  Attached hereto as Exhibit K is a true and correct copy of a December 4, 2014
email from Jay Lathen to Kevin Galbraith.

13.  Attached hereto as Exhibit L is a true and correct copy of a December 11, 2014
email from Corey Chivers to Kevin Galbraith; and a September 2, 2014 letter from Kevin
Galbraith to Joseph Muccia.

14.  Attached hereto as Exhibit M is a true and correct copy of a May 19, 2010 email

from Jay Lathen to bhood@wiggin.com.




15.  Attached hereto as Exhibit N is a true and correct copy of a December 6, 2010
email from Bruce Hood to Jay Lathen.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on Navember 14, 2016

e
New York, NY Loy nﬂ/
Liswd |

! Nancy A. Brown

(V3]



EXHIBIT A



To: mfarrell@haslaw.com[mfarrell@hasiaw.com};
jaylathen@edenarccapital.comfjaylathen@edenarccapital.com]
From: Michael D. Robinson

Sent: Fri 11/16/2012 12:31:54 PM

Importance: Nomal

Subject “"Caramadre Memorandum” Revisions
50848846-v6-1 athen - Memo re Caramadre MDR.DOECX

Dear Peggy,
The attachment is our redlined markup from today of your draft of September 18th.
To avoid confusion, | have renamed the file.

If you cannot open the attachment or have any other questions, please contact me or
Jay. .

Regards,

Michael

Michael D. Robinson

VP, Marketing-& Administration-
Eden Arc Capital Management LLC

Email: mlchaelrobmson@edenarccagttal com
(212) 786-7407 (Phone)

(718) 504-3934 (Fax)

——\WWeb-Site:-www-endcare-com

SEC-Respondents-E-0000004






From: : Jay Lathen

Sent: . Thursday, August 30, 2012 4:34 PM
To: FarreH, Margaret D.
Subject: Re: Joint Accounts

Does an indemnity in the participant agreement solve the problem?

Jay Lathen

Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC
One Penn Plaza, Ste. 3671

New York, NY 10119

212-786-7414 Work

Cell

646-349-5964 Fax

From: "Famell Ma aret D." <mfamel

0: Jay |
Sent: Thursday. ugu
Subject: RE: Joint Accounts

One could argue that but if | were representing a participant, | would want an express indemnity (as indemnities
generally are not implied}. Even then, the indemmity is only as good as the credit/assets of the indemnitor, so it is
probably impossible to provide absolute assurance of no risk of loss.

From: Jay Lathen F
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 12:19 PM

To: Farrell, Margaret D.
Subject: Re: Joint Accounts

Yes | suspect it does have the joint and several language. But doesn't the participant agreement act

as a sort of an indemnity for the par EClpgl it against that risk?
Jay

-Jay Lathen
Edenr Arc Capital Management, LLC

l l
New York, NY 1011 9
212-786-7414 Work

646-34 ax

“Fan‘ell Margaret D." <mfarrel aw.com>
To
Sent: ursday,

Subject: RE: Jomt Acoounts

SEC-EDENARC-E-0001058



" “Ustially the margin agreement nidke$ the account tiSiersoimnt and severdily iabie for fotbimg any
calls/deficiencies. Without seeing the masgin agreement, I cannot answer your questions for certain, but [
would expect that the standard document includes a joint and several liability provision.

Peggy
i
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2! 114 P

To: Famell, Margaret D.

Subject: Re: Joint Accounts

The participant agreement says the participant is not responsible for funding the account, which I thought would
include margin calls/deficiencies. Does that not work?

Jay

Jay Lathen C

Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC
One Penn Plaza, Suite 3600

New York, NY 10119 .

212-786-74140
646-349-5964 F

.
Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

From: "Farrell, Margaret D." <mfarrell@haslaw.com>

Lo TaR Ra W ATaWar e Ta WAV, Falal
. FAVS WAV Juvis g b gouv il Jviv)
1,
To: S

Subject: RE: Joint Accounts

Aside from complicating the documents related to the joan/security interest (doable), it refates to the potential

loss Tor the cotenant. Generally, both joint tenants are jointly jiabie for margin 105ses. 1his was an issue il
Caramadre. Your documents don't appear to address this. .

From: flathen@vahoo.com LWJ
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 7:43 AM

To: Farrell, Margaret D.
Subject: Re: Joint Accounts

Yes they are margin accounts. Why _won‘t that work? Fund could have second lien on the accounts.

Jay
Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

From: "Farrell, Margaret D." <mfarrelk@hastaw.com>
- . n

To: Jay Lathen
Subject: Joint Accounts

Do you margin the joint accounts? That probably won’t work if you have security interests on the accounts, but
in any event it would be a disctosure issue.

2™
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Peggy

SEC-EDENARC-E-0001060



EXHIBIT C



UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

New York Regional Office
Brookfield Place, 200 Vesey Street, Room 400
New York, New York 10281
JANNA BERKE
(212) 3369144
DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT berkej@sec.gov

November 7, 2016
BY FTP (Accellion

Harlan Protass

Clayman'& Rosenberg LLP
305 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10165

Re: In the Matter of Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-17387

Dear Mr. Protass:

As1 noted in my Declaration dated October 31, 2016, the Division recently became
aware of an issue with approximately 20 emails produced from its own files. The text in these
emails appearstobecutoﬂ’mﬂ:emlddle sa certain text is lost at the end of the emails. We are
now reproducing these emails to you in full form. The new bates range is SEC-NY-09197-
000628268 - SEC-NY-09197-000628409. This production also contains one new production
from a third party, at SEC-NY-09197-000628268 — 352, which has come in since the institution
of this action.

The attachments are password protected and the password will be provided to you under
a separate cover. Please call me at (212) 336-9144 with any questions.

Encls.

cc:  Judith A. Weinstock, Esq.
Alexander J. Janghorbani, Esq.
Nancy Brown, Esq.
Wayne Gosnell, Esq.
Christina Corcoran, Esq.
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October 25, 2016

In the Matter of Donald F. Lathen, Jr., Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC
and Eden Arc Capital Advisors, LLC, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-17387

Attorney List

(Produced Pursuant to Order on Motion to Preclude
Advice-of-Counsel Defense, dated October 18, 2016) -

YT B3 P Y A F ol e R e A T A v T e 2 A iy |

N Rfonnation:

Kim Baptiste Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP
919 Third Avenue
New Yark, NY 10022
T: 212-756-2317

kim.baptiste@srz.com
Jonathan Blattmacher Pioneer Wealth Partners
(formerly of Milbank Tweed Hadley | 515 Madison Avenue

& McCloy) Suite 13B

: New York, NY 10022
T.212-328-0312
jblattmachr@pioneerwealthpartners.com
Cherryl J. Calaguio Sichenzia Ross Friedman Ference LLP
(formerly of Gersten Savage LLP) 61 Broadway '
New York, NY 10006
Please Note: Ms. Calaguio has T. 212-930-9700
expressed a preference for e-mail ]
communications through personal ;
(i.e., gmail.com) e-mail address.

Stephen DeRosa DraftLaw
https://www.draftlaw.com/
(No other contact information available)
Daren Domina Haynes and Boone, LLP
(formerly of Katten Muchin 30 Rockefeller Plaza
Rosenman LLP) 26th Floor

New York, NY 10112

T. 212-659-4963
daren.domina@haynesboone.com
Matthew Doring Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP
28 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

T. 617-345-9000
mdoring@kinckleyallen.com




Margaret D. Farrell

Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP
100 Westminster Street

Suite 1500

Providence, RI 02903

T. 401-274-2000
mfarrell@hinckleyallen.com

| Robert G. Flanders, Jr.
(formerly of Hinckley Allen &
Snyder LLP)

Whelan, Corrente, Flanders, Kinder & Siket LLP
100 Westminster Street

Suite 710

Providence, RI 02903

T. 401-270-0154

rflanders@whelencorrente.com

Kevin Galbraith

Law Office of Kevin Galbraith
236 West 39th Street

5th Floor

New York, NY 10001

T. 212-203-1249
kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com

Rob Grundstein
(formerly of Katten Muchin
Rosenman LLP)

Sabby Capital Management

10 Mountainview Road

Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458
T. 646-307-4500

Bruce Hood

Withers Bergman LLP

430 Park Avenue

10th Floor
‘New York, NY 10022
bruce.hood@withersworldwide.com

Daniel Hunter

Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP
919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

T: 212-756-2201
daniel.hunter@srz.com

Jackie Mancini
(formerly of Hinckley Allen &
Sayder LLP)

(Contact information unknown)

Jessica Montello
(formerly of Gersten Savage LLP)

Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelmaa & Dicker
1133 Westchester Avenue

White Plains, NY 10604

T. 914-872-7475
jessica.montelfo@wislonesler.com

Peter Pront

Seward and Kissel

One Battery Park Plaza
New York , NY 10004
T. 212-574-1221
pront@sewkis.com




Eric Roper, Esq.
(formerly of Gersten Savage LLP)

1025 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10028
T. 917-535-0038
eric@ericroperesq.com

Michael Tannenbaum

Tannenbaum Helpern Syracuse & Hirschtritt LLP
900 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Phone: 212-508-6701

tannenbaum@thsh.com

Dianne Zeydel

Greenberg Taurig
333 SE 2nd Avenue
Suite 4400

Miami, FL 33131
T: 305-579-0575
zeydeld@gtlaw.com
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T
Cc: Tractenberg, Beth D.[beth.tractenberg@kattenlaw.com]; Domina, Daren

R.[daren.domina@katteniaw.com]
From: Grundstein, Robert

Sent: Fri 10/30/2009 6:50:16 PM
Subject Trusts & Estates Issues

Jay,

As we discussed yesterday, below please find an informal memo prepared by our trusts & estates
department. Beth has also confirmed that an interest in a JTWROS cannot be transferred in a will.

Beth and [ will call you eary next week to discuss. Please let us know when you are available Monday or
Tuesday and we can schedule a call.

Regards,
Rob

ROBERT GRUNDSTEIN
Associate
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP

575-Madisen-Avenue/New-Yorig-NY-10622-2585-
p/(212) 840-6565 f/ (212) 894-5665
robert.grundstein@kattentaw.com / www.kattenlaw.com

In our scenario, the client intends to purchase corporate bonds to be held in a brokerage

account. He will pay the costs of the bonds, which he will hold as joint tenanfts with
rights of survivorship with his wife and a third party.

Joint Tenants Under NY Law

Creation: Under New York law, one can clearly own personal property, such as stocks
and bonds, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship. As stated in EPTL Section 6-

2.2(a), a disposition of property fo two or more persons creates in them a tenancy in _
common, unless expressly declared to be a joint tenancy. Joint tenancy can be created
by a conveyance from the owner of property to himself and another. NYJUR Cotenancy

§ 26 '

Furthermore, with regard to cash or securities, the presumption in New York is that

Banking Law states that “when a deposit of cash, securities, or other property has been
made ... in or with any banking organization or...shares shall have been already
issued... in the name of such depositor or shareholder and another person and in form
to be paid or delivered to either, or the survivor of them, such deposit or shares and any

additions thereto made, by either of such persons, after the making thereof, shall
become the property of such persons as joint tenants.” (A notable exception to this are
“convenience accounts” which are considered the sole property of the furnisher of the
funds.) -

SEC-Respondents-E-0000340



Right/interests: The beneficial interest of a joint enant who furnishes nothing for
the purchase of the property is the same as that of his co-owner who furnishes ail
of the consideration. As long as all three co-tenants are living, each has a
present interest in the property and a present right {o 1/3 of all income received.
York Civil Practice — EPTL 6-50. In the case of a joint bank account, each co-
tenant has a “present unconditional property interest in an undivided” 1/3 of the
money. Matter of Kleinberg v Heller, 38 NY2d 836 (1976).

In addition, each co#enant has the right to sever the tenancy and to alienate or
encumber his share of the property. He can convey his share to another party,
which has the effect of eliminating all survivorship rights between him and his co-
tenants. New York Civil Practice — EPTL 6-63. In such a case, the other two co-
tenants remain as joint tenants as to 2/3 of the property, but the third party
becomes a tenant in common with them for the remaining 1/3.

Effect of Creditors/Bankruptcy

While an estate cannot be a debtor under the federal bankruptcy laws, under

" New York law, a co-tenant's share may be subject to a creditor’s claim against
his estate if he is otherwise insolvent. New York Civil Practice — EPTL 6-54 and
6-62.

Pursuant to New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 273, a conveyance made by a
person who will be rendered insolvent is fraudulent as to creditors (without regard
to intent) if the conveyance was made without fair consideration. New York

Courts have utilized this ruled and applied it to co-tenancy, holding that since a

J )
to the survivors is completed only at death. Accordingly, if this "transfer” at death
rend he debt [ f's estate insolvent it is fraudulent as § litors —

who may then take the debtor's 1/3 interest. See Kozrya v. Goldstein, 550
N.Y.S.2d 229 (Sup.Ct. Suffolk Co., 1989) which states that, “It is clear that where
the original form of ownership was a joint tenancy with rights of survivorship, the
surviving joint tenant may not rely on succession to the deceased's half interest
as a bar to enforcement, whether the subject property was personal or real...This
is because a transfer of interest takes place on death, and, if this renders the

decedent's estate insolvent, the fransfer becomes fraudulent as to creditors.”

In Estate of Granwell v. Granwell, N.Y.S.2d 783 (N.Y. 1967), a creditor of an

estate was seeklng to recover funds, mcludlng mutual funds {ransferredby the

Court held that the creditor could recover agamst the Decedent's 1/2 share, since
the wife "had only an expectancy that she would succeed to his moiety of the
mutual funds held in the joint accounts.”

SEC-Respondents-E-0000341



In St. Teresa's Nursing Home v. Vuksanovich 268 A.D.2d 421 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept.,
2000), the Decedent received an interest in property from his son; he did not pay
forit. A few years later, in December of 1995, the Decedent transferred his
interest back to himself and his son (and his wife) as co-tenants. A few days
later, the Decedent was admitted to a nursing home and died shortly thereafter.
The nursing home then sued his estate for unpaid debts. The Court held that the
nursing home could not prove that the Decedent's conveyance of the property in
December of 1995 to co-tenancy rendered the estate insoivent. Nonetheless, the

- Court held that transfer upon his death was a transfer that rendered his estate
insolvent and his share was thus reachable by the creditors. Accordingly, the
vesting of the survivorship right upon the decedent's death, (a) was a
conveyance, (b) was for no consideration and (c) rendered the Decedent’s estate
insolvent. See NYLJ, 8/14/2000, “Survivorship Rights of Joint Tenant Not Always
Insulted from Claims of Deceased Creditors, Second Department Reminds”. It
should be noted that this case does seem to-be a blatant attempt by the
Decedent to rid his estate of assets subject to creditors.

Most of the cases on creditors of joint tenants involved scenarios where the
decedent was the financer of the joint tenancy. However, in the St. Teresa the
Decedent initially acquired the property by gift. One could seemingly argue that a
decedent who paid for the joint property is more directly making his estate
eventually insolvent, whereby a co-tenant who receives his interest via a gift

y S.

above, the logic of the Courts does not rest on how thé co-tenant acquired the
property. -Rather, since a co-tenant, whether he paid for the property or received
it via- gift, has the power to dispose of the property during his lifetime, he is
regarded as the owner until his death. The survivorship interest only fransfers at

—his-death-to-the-otherco-tenants-and-such-a-transfer may-be-considereda

conveyance that can be reached by creditors.

Gift Consequences

A gift tax may apply when property is transferred to be held as joint tenants with
rights of survivorship.

Section 2511 of the Code states that gift tax will apply “whether the transfer is in

trust or otherwise, whether the gift is direct or indirect, and whether the property
is real or personal, tangible or intangible...”. Under federal law, a gift/transfer is
considered complete when the donor parts with dominion and control over the
property so that he has no power to change its disposition.

While gift tax is governed by federal law, state law is relevant with regard to joint
property to determine the following: what are the property interests held by each
individual, whether a joint arrangement is merely a convenience account treated
as sole property and whether a tenant has the right to sever his interest, which is

SEC-Respondents-E-0000342



relevant to determining, under federal {aw, whether a transfer/gift occurred when
the joint tenancy was created. BNA 823-2™ A4. :

As noted above, under New York law a joint fenant has the right {o sever his
~ interest.

Treas. Reg §25.2511-1 discusses examples of transfers that are subject to gift
taxes. One example listed is where one purchases property with his own funds
and has the title conveyed to himself and B as joint fenants, but which rights
may be defeated by either party severing his interest. in this case, there is a gift
to B in the amount of half the value of the property.

Accordingly, in our case, upon the creation of the joint tenancy, a gift of 1/3 of
the property is given to the third party. The gift will qualify for the gift tax annual
exclusion as a gift of a present interest, yet any amount in excess of the
exclusion may be subject to gift tax. BNA 823-2™ A-15. (It is worth noting that
the bonds may still be partially includible in the client's estate under the
consideration-furnished rule of Section 2040.)

CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Pursuant fo Regulations Govemning Practice
Before the Internal Revenue Service, any tax advice contained herein is not

intended or written to be used and cannot be used by a taxpayer for the purpose
of avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

mtended for the exclusnve use of the lndlvndual or entlty to whom it is addressed
and may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential and/or

~ exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any viewing, copying, disclosure or
distribution of this information may be subject o legal restriction or sanction.
Please notify the sender, by electronic mail or telephone, of any unintended
recipients and delete the onglnal message without making any copies.

e e e e s oo s ]
e e S S S e P, G S S e et St e S —t—t—t—1—t —_——

NOTIFICATION: Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP is an lllinois-limited liability
partnership that has elected to be governed by the Ilfinois Uniform Partnership
Act (1997).

SEC-Respondents-E:0000343
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From: . Jay Lathen

Sent: Friday, August 20, 2010 7:31 PM

To: David E. Robbins

Subject: Re: Robbins .

Attachments: acct_statements.pdf; bs_custagree_form.pdf; kennedy_acct_opening_docs.pdf;

kennedy_red_requests.pdf

David,

Sorry for the delay. See answers below.

1. Would you provide me with the paperwork you submitted on May 19®? I assume it related to Kennedy?

A. See attached letters of authorization. The dates on the letter are 5/12 but I actually sent them the
letters on 5/18 or 5/19. 1 do not have a copy of the signed LOAs but this is the soft copy. To each LOA, I
attached an original death certificate. This has been the basic paperwork I have submitted in every
case. Occasionally, clearing firms ask for an affidavit of domicile but JPM never asked for one in prior
submissions or the Kennedy submission.

2. Did you receive anything in writing (emails) bouncing it back?

A. After the submission of the Kennedy paperwork on May 19th, I asked my broker Harvey Boshart
to try to get it to the reorg department (the department at JPMCC responsible for submitting survivor's
option paperwork to the trustee) ASAP so that it could get paid by June 15th (the next interest payment
date for the bonds). Obviously this did not happen because June 15th came and went without the bonds
being redeemed.- I received an email from Harvey on 6/22 communicating that the reorg department
needed additional info. That was what precipitated my June 22nd letter. That email chain is included in
the packet I sent-you earlier. Since then they have been sitting on the paperwork and have been totally
—— _unrespomsive. Harvey tells me he is totally out of the loop and doesn't know what legal and compliance
are doing with it. The radio silence from them is what precipitated the July 27th letter.

3. AsIrequested earlier, let me please see the monthly statements.

A. Attached

SEC-EDENARC-E-0002237



4. Inyour letter of June 22™ you reference a page from Bank of New York’s Web site re exercising the
survivor put on the GMAC bonds. Is that the page you sent me entitled: Dacuments Required for Survivor Put
Processing? You also provided me with one “From JPMCC.” Where did you get that?

A. Yes that is from the website. The "From JPMCC" page was attached to Harvey's email on June 22nd
requesting the additional info. His email references particular numbers on that page as did my June
22nd letter in response. That page evidently came from JPMCC's reorg department and is a generic set
of internal guidelines for them.

5. Inyour letter of Iuly 27" you made reference to “JPMCC and other clearing firms have processed
numerous other survivor’s option requests for my wife and I using exactly the same type of paperwork provided
on May 19%.” This is very good since it shows a patteérn of acceptance. Send me those; I want to attach them to
my letter. If other firms have processed similar requests let’s show them — context and perspective are
important (e.g., On the second page of your July 27" letter you wrote, “Indeed, claims made with other clearing
firms at the same time as the submission to JP Morgan were paid in full on June 1th.”)

A. Not sure we want to include LOAs from other redemption events because I would rather not disclose
the identities of decedants from accounts at other brokerage firms. The point to make here is that JPM
processed prior put requests with respect to joint accounts with Penelope Callahan and Lucy Rodriguez,

— albeit with slow processing times. Those bonds were submitted to the trustess and were paid , except for
the SEM bonds and one MBIA bond from the Rodriguez account (see answer to 9). We can also state
that bonds have been submitted for redemption in accounts held at numerous other brokerage firms,
including Fidelity, TD Ameritrade, Scottrade, Zions Direct and Morgan Stanley Smith Barney. In all of
those instances, the redemption requests were processed by the clearing firms in a matter of days and all

of the payments from .the issuers occurred on schedule.

6. Specify for me how this inaction has cost you so much money. Please be specific and not speculative. In
your draft letter in which you mention me at the end you say you now have actual damages of at least
$133,000. How?

A. My investment strategy is extremely profitable I basically buy a portfolio of bonds on margin in a
brokerage account. The typical investment in the account is approximately $200,000 and the profit
ranges between $150,000 and $200,000. The average length of time for the trade is approximately 4 to S

months. I should have been paid on the Kennedy bond redemptions on June 15th. When I wrote the

July 22nd letter, I referenced that JPMCC's actions had caused me a 3 month delay in reinvesting the

capital from the Kennedy account. The redemption proceeds in the Kennedy account total

approximately $175,000. So if I had the Kennedy funds on June 15th, I could have invested that $175,000

to earn approximately $131,250 to $175,000 over a 4 to 5 month period. That works out to about $26k to

$44k per month of foregone income due to the delayed reinvestment of that capital. I referenced $100k in
g

SEC-EDENARC-E-0002238



-« my July 27th letter for damages swhich-was a round number based on-§33k per month-for three
months. The 133k in the current letter was just tacking another month on to it since now I won't get paid
until October 15th, 4 months late. Under this methodogy, the damages continue to grow over time until I
actually get paid on the claims. '

7. 1see that a portion of your profits go to charities. How much will go to which charities for this
transaction?

A. Idon't earmark donations from a specific transaction to a specific charity. That said, I do plan in the
near term to make a donation for $10,000 to Center for Bope Hospice in Scotch Plains, NJ. Kennedy was
a resident there and his family thinks very highly of them (as do I). I am going to make the donation
regardless of what happens with the JPMCC situation. But my overall level of giving in 2010 will be
lowered as a result of JPM's actions, unless they pay damages. Based on my pledge of 15% of after-tax
profits, I expect total charitable giving for the year to be approximately $100,000. It would be

maybe $10k higher if JPM had done their job (or if they pay my damages).

8. You wrote that JPM decided to cease doing business with you and your wife last May “due to the nature of
our investment strategy.” How did they notify you of that and if they did, how is your account still there?

‘A. Y knew something was amiss at JPM in Iate April 2010. We had requested a fairly routine wire
transfer of funds out of one of the accounts (the Rodriguez account I think) as well as a DTC transfer of .
some securities in that account to another brokerage fund. They kept delaying the execution on these
requests. After awhile, I became pretty exasperated and confronted my broker Harvey about it. He then
told me "off the record" that the wire transfer request had rung some bells in the AML group and that
had morphed into a big internal discussion about what to do with the relationship more broadly. I could
tell based on some of things Harvey was telling me that they were not at all educated on survivor's option

bonds. Nor did they seem to be interested in giving the matter a fair hearing. I pleaded with Harvey to
have him introduce me to the relevant decision makers to tell my side of the story but I never got any
traction. Ultimately, Harvey informed me that they did not want to do business with me anymore. They
wanted me to transfer the Cubilette account ASAP. And they agreed to process the puts in the Kennedy
account (since he was deceased and the account couldn't be transferred). This was mid-May and I
submltted the Kennedy paperwork soon thereafter. The Cubllette account was ultnmately transferred in

branch ofﬁce) who told me that their decision was baslcally drwen by headlme rlsk rather than a belief I
was doing anything illegal or improper. It is important to note that I believe most if not all of this
internal review occurrred at JPM Securities and not JP Morgan Clearing Corp. I don't know when
JPMCC started digging in on this. It's possible that JPMCC didn't start looking into it until sometime in
“Tate June and their Iegal department may have only started looking at this after my July 27¢th letter.

9. Lastly, in your letter of July 27" on the last page you speak about two redemption requests related to SLM
bonds held in account 920-21640. Is that a different matter? Is that part of your current complaint?

3";:. .
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A. Those bonds are held in a joint account with Penelope Callahan, now deceased. The puts were
submitted to the trustee back in December or January and should have been paid in June. I was told that
there was a multi-year waiting list to be paid on these. I asked for the rejection letter which the trustee is
supposed to provide to the clearing firm under the prospectus. Not clear if the trustee ever provided

it. Perhaps trustee never sent it. Perhaps JPM lost it. Perhaps JPM can't even get their act together
enough to look for it. I only have $6k face amount of these bonds and the aggravation has hardly been
worth it. I have also called the trustee directly but have not heard back. In my experience, the trustees
do not like to talk to customers. They really just want to deal with the clearing firms. '

There is one additional item that has come up since the July 27th letter and perhaps we should consider
incorporating it into the present letter. Back in April, I submitted paperwork to exercise the put feature
on bonds held in the Rodriguez account. The GMAC bonds in that account were redeemed on May
15th. The MBIA bond (25k face amount) was supposed to be paid on August 16th. It was not paid. My
broker told me that the bond was evidently "kicked back" by the trustee to the reorg department,
probably due to some missing paperwork or some other technicality (there is a high error rate in these
workstreams due to low quality of personnel, poor quality control and lack of automation). Anyway, it is
not uncommon for a claim to get kicked back to the turstee only to quickly get resubmitted to the trustee

with the issue resolved. Apparently, the reorg department asked compliance whether they should
resubmit the claim and compliance said not to submit it until the legal department has finsished its
review. I asked Harvey for the dates around these actions, thinking they might have been related to
JPM's internal review back in April/May rather than JPMCC's current review. So that is another $25k
which I won't have for another 3 months (November is the next payment date on that bond) so in theory
more damages to me on top of the 133k cited earlier.

I hope this is all clear. Please call or email with further questions.

Jay

SEC-EDENARC-E-0002240
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From: Jason Neroulias <JNeroulias@bpslaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 4:26 PM

To: ; Eric Roper

Cc: Cheryll Calaguio; Stephen Derosa

Subject: RE:

Attachments: Prenup.WaiverRightofElection.SampleLanguage.doc; 20101117111347233.pdf; Harris
Sth - Joint Accounts.pdf; In Re Estate of Dunteavy.pdf; In Re Walsh's Estate.pdf; 675
Joint_deposits_and_shar.doc; 678__Accounts_for_convenienc.doc

Hi Jay & Eric,

Attached are the materials Jay and | discussed.

- Waiver of Right of Election ~ this language typically shows up in our prenups and can be crafted to be specific to
the survivor bonds in your agreement with the candidate and their spouse. | have also attached a Waiver that
we have seen annexed to a Will (this seems less applicable than the prenup language for your purposes).

- Joint Account Cases & Statutes - You will see a page from Harris 5™ NY Estates stating that joint accounts may

be reached by a decedent’s creditors. The two cited cases {i.e. In Re Estate of Dunleavy and In Re Walsh’s
" Estate) are annexed with a Shepard’s Summary for each. Also see annotated versions of NY Banking Law Sec. -
675 (joint deposits} & 678 {convenience accounts).

Jason G. Neroulias -~

— Bleakley Platt & Schmidt LR

One North Lexington Avenue
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 949-2700 main

I cirect
{514} 683-6956-Fax-

jneroulias@bpslaw.com

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Although this written communication may address certain tax issues, it is not a reliance
opinion as described in IRS Circular 230 and, therefore, it cannot be relied upon by itself to avoid any tax penaities. If you
would like a reliance opinion letter, please contact us and we will discuss our procedures for preparing one.

CONFIDENTIAUTY NOTICE: This transmission (and/or attachments) may contain legally privileged and confidential .
information. if not the intended recipient, you are hereby natified that any dissemination, disclosure, distributionor -

copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please promptly notify sender by reply email
and permanently delete this message.

Sent: Tuesday, 16 3010 11:20 AM

To: ; Cheryll Calaguio; Jason Neroulias; Stephen Derosa
Cc: David Lackowitz '
Subject: FW:

All - I pulled a recent case which was cited in the WSJ article which Jay seat - I think its worthy of review and
perhaps some analysis from our litigation group. Best, Eric

SEC-EDENARC-E-0000551
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From: aylatren [
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2010 8:00 PM
To: Jason Neroulias

Cc: eroper@gerstensavage.com

Subject: Re: Follow-up

I have been using my SSN for tax reporting purposes. Going forward, the fund's SSN would likely be
on the accounts.

Your assessment of the trust structure is consistent with my assessment of it a few months

ago. While it does mitigate the credit risk of the participant, it has several disadvantages, not least of
which is the subjectivity of it vis-a-vis establishing beneficial interest. Giving the participant all of the
coupon income would be an expensive solution and even then there is the risk that the trustees could
rule against you (even if the issuers say yes now, that doesn't mean they or the trustees couldn't
change their mind in the future,especially if it suited them.)

On balance, | think | am more comfortable with the JTWROS structure. But | would like to take steps
to de-risk that structure against participant credit risk (and any other material risks). At a minimum, |
will run credit reports and lien searches on the participants. | could also restrict program participation
to those with health insurance so that the unpaid medical bills are kept to a minimum. Of course, the
latter tactic would likely prevent me from helping the neediest cases.

| would like to focus our energies on de-risking the JTWROS structure. Specifically, what do you
guys see as the risks and mitigants for the JTWROS sfructure in the context of my business model?.

Best,

Jay

Jay Lathen
—_ President
EndCare
One Penn Plaza, Ste. 3671
New York, NY 10119
212-786-7414 Work
Cell
—646-349-5864-Fax

H i 700N
To: Jay Lathen
Cc: "eroper@ge savage.com" <eroper@gerstensavage.com>

Sent: Tue, November 9, 2010 1:55:17 PM
Subject: RE: Follow-up

Jay,

"

SEC-EDENARC-E-0001580



“Wiy pleasure - an terestmy projett o say trefeast.

I did look at the samples you provided. They are consistent as far as requiring that the participant have a beneficial
interest in the note if it is trust owned, and some even go further and require that the trust have the same social security as
the participant (i.c. a revocable trust). Because the prospectuses don't define “beneficial interest,” the need for
interpretation is likely to arise - which is a sitnation I would think you want to stay away from. Establishment of the
“beneficial imterest™ is also subject to the satisfaction of the paying agent in some of the prospectuses ~ also a red flag for
your business model I would think. It seems like you would be replacing one set of risk factors (FTWROS) with

others (Trust). You would probably want some reassurances from the issuer that your proposed stmicture is approved
beforehand - but, then your profile is raised.

I tend to think, at the very least, that the issuers will want to see that the participant was -entitled to all or substantially all
the net income of the trust (i.e. the interest income from the notes), thus the social security number requirement referred to
above. IfTdon’t recall from our discussion how you are currently reporting the interest income from the notes, but that it
is accumulated in the brokerage account.

It may be worth a general inquiry to the issuers of these notes to find out what trust structures have their blessing.

Best,
Jason

Jason G. Neroulias
Bleakley Platt & Schmidt, LLP
~ One North Lexington Avenue
White Plains, New York 10601
{914) 949-2700 main ‘
irect

{914) 683-6956 fax
joeroulias@bpslaw.com

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Although this written-communication may address certain tax issues, itisnot a
reliance opinion as described in IRS Circular 230 and, therefore, it cannot be relied upon by itself to avoid any tax

penalties. I you would like a reliance opinion letter, please contact us and we will discuss our proceduses for preparing
one.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This transmission (and/or attachments) may coatain legally privileged and confidential
information. If not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please promptly notify sender by reply email and
permanently delete this message.

From; Jay Lathen [mailto)

Sent: Friday, November 05, 2010 6:
To: Jason Neroulias

Cec: eroper@gerstensavage.com
Subject: Follow-up

Fason;

Thanks for your time on the phone earlier. Attached are a few sample prospectuses from my market. All of
them have more or less the following language when it comes to trusts making a claim:

SEC-EDENARC-E-0001581



.. Such beneficial intepest.will be deemed.to exist indypical casssof-nomines ownership,owasrship.under the Uniform Transfers 0
““Niinors‘Act, commuiiity propeity or ‘dtirer joint ownership arrangemeniis between a*husbarid anft-wife afit wust arrangements Where
one person has substantially all of the beneficial ownership interest in the note during his or her lifetime.

Let me know if you think there is scope for some sort of trust structure given this language. I have my doubts
but maybe there is a creative solution.

Best,

Jay

Jay Lathen
President
EndCare

—One PennPlaza-Ste-3671
New York, NY 10119
212-786-7414 Work

Cell

646-349-5964 Fax -

3".. )

SEC-EDENARC-E-0001582
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Septefber 2015 Production

FirstBates DateSent MallSubject From TO CC FolderName 5

L] v . .

. AIIJayEACemaIIsZ@{tho
SEC-EQENARC-E-  2/7/2014 jay lathen "eric@ericroperesq.com" 81215_128749_Erhall_
00330?6 12:00:00 AM _|RE: Goldman Situation <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> "sarkozl, paul d.” <sarkozi@thsh.com>  |<eric@ericroperesq.com> 003/vitalchek i

AlllayEACemalls7412to
SEC-EQENARC-E- 81215_128749_Hrhail_
0033093 003/vitalchek “: |
AllJayEACemalls#412to
SEC-EDENARC-E- 81215_128749_Brall_
0033074 003/vitalchek  * |

. AllJayEACemalls7912to
SEC-EQENARC-E-  15/29/2014 RE: Eden Arc Capital Partners - April Jay lathen robert grundstein 81215_128749_€rhail_
0044509 12:00:00 AM_ {2014 Performance Summary <]aylathen@edenarccaplml.com> <rgrundsteln@sabbycapital.com> 005 <3

: . AllayEACemalls7412to
SEC-ERENARC-E- 81215_128749_Erﬁall_
0044515 005

: Fwd: Fw: Deflclent Investment Adviser AlIMDREACEmailsasSe
SEC-EQENARC-E-  [9/25/2012 Application 8€” EDEN ARC CAPITAL “michael d. robinson” nder_lZS?S?_Eniéll_O
0045838 12:00:00 AM |MANAGEMENT, LLC <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |sderosa@gerstensavage.com 01 5t

7 AllmessagesReceiv;edb
SEC-ERENARC-E- {11/26/2014 |RE: Eden Arc Capital Partners - October |robert grundstein Jay lathen yJLatEACcom_nB??Z_
00566%9 12:00:00 AM_|2014 Performance Summary <rgrundstein@sabbycapital.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> Email_003 o

3 . AllmessagesRecelvedb
SEC-ELENARC-E- ylLatEACcom_128Y72_
0056681 Emall 003 *°

H . . AlimessagesRecelvedb
SEC-EGENARC-E-  |5/30/2014 RE: Eden Arc Capital Partners - April robert grundstein jay lathen yJLatEACcom_izk’ln__
0061387 12:00:00 AM_|2014 Performance Summary <rgrundsteln@sabbycapital.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> Email_003 i

: AllmessagesRecel\fedb
SEC-EI?ENARC-E- ) yJLatEACcom_12§772_

Email_003 it

00613p4

7/3/2014

SEC-EQENARC-E-
00622F7

12:00:00 AM

Re: Prospect Capital -- Follow-Up

michael robinson

<michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com>

“"kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com”

Jay lathen

<Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com>

<kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.com>
|<kevin@kevingalbralthl scom>

AllmessagesRecejvedb
yJLatEACcom_128Y72_

Email 005 ¢3
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Page 2

FirstBates DateSent MaliSubject From 70 cC FolderName

; - AlimessagesRecdlvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yJLateACcom_148772_
00622859 Emai}_005 3

N AlimessagesRecdivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  (3/11/2015 RE: Eden Arc - Glbson Dunne Scope of  |"southwell, alexander h." Jay lathen yJLatEACcom_lf_E772_
0065 PS 12:00:00 AM Wo;k <asouthwell@gibsondunn.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> Email_005 A

B “sampoli@crayro.com"<sampoli@ |AllmessagesRecdivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  [5/12/2015 michael robinson _ crayro.com>;jay lathen yJLatEACcom_128772_
@58_333 12:00:00 AM _|Re: E-Mail Production <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> _|<jaylathen@edenarccapltal.com> |Email 006 .

R P

: “sampoli@clayro.com"<sampoli@c AllmessagesReci,‘ivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  {5/17/2015 michael robinson layro.com>;jay lathen yJLatEACcom_118772_
0068572 12:00:00 AM _|Re: E-Mall Production <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> |Emall_00§ %

“kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" N

<kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>;"michael AllmessagesRec@ivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- |7/1/2014 RE: Signed Engagement Letter & jay lathen robinson” yMDRonEACcon‘f_lZB?
0070436 12:00:00 AM _|Payment <Jaylathen@edenarccapltal.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> 73 Email 003 *

: AllmessagesRec8ivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcont_1287
0070452 73_Email_003 °

: michael robinson AllmessagesRecgivedb
SEC—EQENARC-E- 7/2/2014 RE: Signed Engagement Letter & jay lathen . "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom_1287
0070486 12:00:00 AM [Payment <Jaylathen@®edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.com> .com> 73_Email_003 .

: AIImessagésRec&ivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcont_1287
0070495 73_Emall_003 3

! . michael robinsoh AllmessagesRecoivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- |7/7/2014 jay lathen "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom_1287
00705&5 12:00:00 AM |RE: Prospect Capital - Follow-Up <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.corh> .com> 73_Email_003 .

AllmessagesRecalvedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcoi_1287
0070592 73_Emall 003

’
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Septegpber 2015 Production

1

V

FirstBates DateSent  |MaliSubject |From T0 cc FolderName ;.

' michael robinson AllmessagesRecelledb
SEC-EQENARC-E- 8/15/2014 Jay lathen law office <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom 3287
0070651 12:00:00 AM |Re: from US Bank outside counsel <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73 __,Einall_ooz e

: AlimessagesRecelvadb
sec-EgmAac-E- yMDRonEACcom 31287
0070653 73_Emall _£02

2

) kevin galbraith '

<kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>;michael AllmessagesRecelvudb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |11/12/2014 jay lathen robinson<michaelrobinson@edenarccaplit yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0070967 12:00:00 AM |RE: Goldman Sachs Flle <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> al.com> 73_Emall_002 «:

: AllmessagesReceltadb
SEC-EBENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom _1287
00709%0 73_Emall_002 -

: AllmessagesRecelvddb
SEC-EGENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom 1287
0070978 73_Email_002 ;

: AllmessagesRecelvddb
SEC-EENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0070982 73_Emall_002 .

: AllmessagesRecelvedb
SEC-ERENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_:1287
0070984 73_Emall_002 : -

H AllmessagesReceivadb
SEC—E?ENARC-E— yMDRonEACcom_1287
0070989 73_Emall_002 -

T Allmessageskecel;ge'db
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom _1287
00709p1 73_Emall 002 ;.

’ AllmessagesReceivadb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0070992 73_Emall_002

]

.
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Page 4

ISegtem' ber 2015 Production [ L
FirstBates DateSent MallSubject From T0 cC FolderName g,

* AlimessagesReclivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACoorﬁ_lZB?
0070983 73_Emall_Q02 ..

; AllmessagesRec¥ivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcoﬁ_1287
{0071080 73_Email_002 -,

" AllmessagesRecgivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0071001 73_Email_002 -

. AllmessagesRecsivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcoM_1287
00710§9 73_Emall_002 -

i AllmessagesReckivedb
SEC-ERENARC-E- yMORonEACcom_1287
(6071032 73_Emall_002 -

2 AlimessagesReceivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0071034 73_Email_002 .-

“ michael robinson AllmessagesReduivedb
SEC—E!S,ENARC-E— 9/15/2014 Jay lathen "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com” <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMORonEACcosh_1287
0072354 12:00:00 AM |RE: Follow-Up <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_003 _;

H AllrnessagesResiIvedb
SEC-EGENARC-E- yMDRoNEACcom_1287
0072386 73_Email_003

v michael robinson AllmessagesRecivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  [3/26/2015 Jay lathen kevin galbraith <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcofn_1287
0072856 12:00:00 AM |Re: Survivor's Option Notes <Jaylathen@edenarccaplital.com> <kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall=001 ‘»

b ' AllmessagesReciivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcoi_1287
0072884 73_Emall 001 .

: AllmhessagesReerivedd
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0072885 73_Ermall_001 .«

1
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i

ISegtem" ber 2015 Production
FirstBdtes |Datesent.

MaliSubject From TO CcC FolderName  :%

H Allmesageskeoex'edb
SEC-EGENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom; 1287
0072886 73_Emall_001 ..

4 harian protass ‘ ‘

' <protass@clayro.com>;michael AllmessagesRecelVedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |4/2/201S jay lathen robinson<michaelrobinson@edenarccapit yMDRonEACcom 1287
0073453 12:00:00 AM |RE: Follow-Up <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> al.com> 73_Emal_001

: . : michael robinson AllmessagesRecelxedb
SEC-ERBENARC-E-  14/9/2015 Jay lathen * <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom 1287
00740p1 {12:00:00 AM |RE: Follow-Up <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> com> 73_EmaII_L001 ;‘_

g michael robinson AllmessagesRecelgedb
SEC-EENARC-E-  |3/10/2015 Jjay lathen <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom 21287
0074826 12:00:00 AM |RE: Eden Arc / SEC <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> harlan protass <protass@clayro.com>  |.com> 73_Emal_003 -

H michael robinson AllmessagesReceiadb
SEC-EDENARC-E- i8/1212015 RE: DRAFT Emall to Federal Farm Credit {jay lathen kevin galbraith . <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom 1287
0075846 12:00:00 AM |Counsel <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Email_002 1.

»

SEC-ERENARC-E-  [6/2/2015

qmlchael robinson

AllmessagesReceivedb

Page S

Jay lathen <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom 51287
0076646 12:00:00 AM |RE: David Jungbauer <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> .com> 73_Emall_001 -

" Allmessagesﬂeceﬁiedb
SEC-EBENARC-E-  [6/11/2015 Jay lathen michael robinson harlan protass yMDRonEACcom ¥1287
0077024 12:00:00 AM [Re: Quick Question <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapltal.com> |<protass@clayro.com> 73_Emall_001

} ' *arlc@ericroperesq.com' .

<eric@ericroperesq.com>;"tannen AllmessagesReceivpdb
SEC-EGENARC-E-  [10/10/2013 “strohmenger, richard” Jay lathen' baum, michael g." yJLatEACcom_128772_
010.'~'£§9 12:00:00 AM |RE: Eden Arc Capital <strohmenger@thsh.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <tannenbaum@thsh.com> Email_002 ne

é AllmessagesRecefvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yJLatEACcom_128772_
0105693 Emall_002 Ao

§ AllmessagesReceiyedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yJLatEACcom_128772_
0105694 ngan_ooz 5

[
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A
September 2015 Production 1 | I . B
FirstBdtes DateSent  |MaliSubject From TO cc FolderName

Re: Allmessagesnecélvedb

SEC-EQENARC-E-  |7/17/2014 Michael_Robinson_wants_to_share_"PR |michael robinson "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" jay lathen yJLatEACcom_ﬂBﬁZ_
0114576 12:00:00 AM OSPECT:CAPI‘I'AL_DATABASE“_wlth _you [<michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> [<kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> |Email_005 "
“Jay lathen® ;

<jaylathen@edenarccapital.com>;"micha AllmessagesRecﬂlvedb

SEC-EDENARC-E-  |9/12/2012 "stephen derosa" el d. robinson” “eric roper” yJLatEACcom_148772_
0121337 12:00:00 AM |RE: Final Brochure Part 2 <sderosa@gerstensavage.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> [<eroper@gerstensavage.com> Email_005 ¢

.
“Jay lathen"

<jaylathen@edenarccapital.com>;"micha AllmessagesRec§ivedb

SEC-E RENARC-E- 9/12/2012 "stephen derosa” el d. robinson" "erlc roper” yJLatEACcom_178772_
0121382 12:00:00 AM |RE: Final Brochure Part 2 <sderosa@gerstensavage.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<eroper@gerstensavage.com> Email_005 3

0

"eric roper” :

. “michael d. robinson® <eroper@gerstensavage.com>;"jes Allmessageskecﬁivedb

SEC-ERENARC-E-  (8/16/2012 "stephen derosa” <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com>; |sica montello” yJLatEACcom_128772_
0123st 12:00:00 AM |RE: IARD <sderosa@gerstensavage.com> <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <jmontello@gerstensavage.com> |Emall_005 ,

Allmessagesnec_alvedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- ijatEACcom_ﬂ_snz_
0123582 Emall 005 &

michael robinson AllmessagesRec§ivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  [8/4/2014 ay lathen kevin galbralth <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcora_1287
0125689 12:00:00 AM [Follow-up <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_002 ..

4 michael robinson AllmessagesRectivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |7/24/2014 Jay lathen "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <michaelrobinson@edenarccaplital [yMDRonEACcorfy_1287
0125850 12:00:00 AM |Re: Next week <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_001 -

B A[ImessagesRec;lvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcorh_1287
0125851 73_Erhall_001 .

.’ michael robinson Allmessagesﬂecélvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |9/11/2014 Jay lathen kevin galbraith <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital |yMORonEACcorh_1287
0127105 12:00:00 AM |Base Indenture <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_003 -
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..

o
FirstBates

DateSent MallSubject From T0 cC FolderName  :%
AlimessagesRecelvddb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0127198 73_Emall_003 !

H michael robinson AllmessagesRecelledb
SEC-EGENARC-E-  (3/20/2015 Jay lathen kevin galbraith <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom 1287
0127799 12:00:00 AM |Re: Survivor's Option Notes <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.com> com> 73_Emall_001 -

4 AllmessagesRecelvkdb
SEC-EGENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0127803 73_Emall_001

. AllmessagesRecelvedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom <3287
012784 73_Emall_001 .

: AllmessagesRecelvadb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom 3287
0127805 73_Emall_001 -

b AllmessagesRecelvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0127806 73_Emall_001

H AllmessagesRecelvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom 1287
0127807 73_Emall_001

b michael robinson AlimessagesReceivedb
SEC-EG;ENARC-E- 9/30/2014  |RE: FWD: Eden Arc Capital -- GE Capital |jay lathen "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com® <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital |yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0127854 12:00:00 AM |Internotes . |<jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_003 .,

? AllmessagesRecelvadb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom ;1287
01278%0 73_Emall_003

? AllmessagesReceivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- YMORonEACcom 31287
01278%5 73_Emall_003 :,

B AllmessagesRecelvédb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom 31287
01278§0 73_Emall_003 .
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September 2015 Production

—

S

FirstBates ateSent MaliSubject From T0 CcC FolderName  :

T AllmessagesRecdlvedb
SEC-ERENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom:»_lZB?
0127954 73_Emall_003

H AllmessagesRecelvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- YMDRonEACcorh_1287
0127961 73_Emall_003 -

g Allmessagesﬂecejvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom, 1287
0127977 73_Emall_003 .

! michael robinson AlimessagesReceivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |4/9/2015 jay lathen <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcon®; 1287
0128318 12:00:00 AM |Re: Follow-Up <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> .com> 73_Emall_001 :

‘ michael robinson AllmessagesRecaivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- 8/12/2015 RE: DRAFT Emall to Federal Farm Credit |jay lathen kevin galbraith <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACconf 1287
0130363 12:00:00 AM |Counsel <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_002 3

: AllmessagesRecaivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcon,_ 1287
0130387 73_Emall_002 -

< AllJayEACemalls#tho
SEC-EDENARC-E-  [11/5/2014 Jay lathen robert grundstein’ 81215_128749_Email_
0135981 12:00:00 AM |[FW: Prospect <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <rgrundstein@sabbycapital.com> 001 &

’ AlllayEACemalls#412to
SEC-EQENARC-E- 81215_128749_Emall_
0135944 001 :

s AlllayEACemalls#412to
SEC-EGENARC-E- 81215_128749_fimail_
0135945 001 O

: AllsayEACemallsk412to
SEC-EDENARC-E-  [6/19/2015 Jay lathen michael robinson |harlan protass 81215_128749_#mall_
0139754 12:00:00 AM |Fwd: CIT: Good News <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<protass@clayro.com> 002 o«

Y AllJayEACemallsg412to
SEC-EQENARC-E- 81215_128749_knall_
0139746 002 o
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|Segte;nber 2015 Production
FirstBates DateSent

MallSubject TO CC FolderName &

: AllmessagesReceivddb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |10/22/2014 michael robinson "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" jay lathen yJLatEACcom_1287¥2_
0163833 12:00:00 AM |GECC at First SouthWest <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> |Emall_003 is

i AllmessagesReceijédb
SEC-EDENARC-E- ylLatEACcom_128V72_
0163834 Emall_003 .

E Allmessageskecel"y.rd"db
SEC-EPENARC-E- ylLatEACcom_128772_
0163841 Email_03 )

H Allmessageskecelie'ﬂb
SEC-EPENARC-E-  |2/25/2015 “southwell, alexander h."” Jay lathen {kevin galbraith ylLatEACcom_1287V2_
01717_’75 12:00:00 AM |RE: Eden Arc Follow-up <asouthwell@glbsondunn.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> |Emall_006 "

- ’ Allmessaaesaecel\'gidb
SEC-ERENARC-E-  |4/14/2015 |michael robinson Jay lathen yiLatEACcom_128772_
0174618 12:00:00 AM [Fwd: Re: Smarsh Services: Questions’  |<michaelrobinson@edenarccaplital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> |Emall_006 g

: AllmessagesRecelvetlb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |4/15/2015 |michael robinson Jay lathen yJLatEACcom_128772_
01745}0 12:00:00 AM |E-mall Data <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> |Emall_006 i, |

3 AllmessagesReceiedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yJLatEACcom_128772_
0174992 Emall_006 i,

"erlc roper” N
“michael d. robinson® <eroper@gerstensavage.com>;"jes |AlimessagesRecelvetb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |8/16/2012 “stephen derosa” <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com>; |sica montello” yJI.atEACcom_na"_ﬁZ_
0176816 12:00:00 AM |RE: IARD <sderosa@gerstensavage.com> <Jaylathen@edenarccapltal.com> <jmontello@gerstensavage.com> |Emall_005 e

; Allmesagesﬂecelv_e"&b
SEC-EPENARC-E- yiLatEACcom_128772_
0176822 Emiu;oos i

? Jay lathen is

. <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com>;s|AllmessagesReceivedb
SEC-E?ENARC-E- 6/4/2015 michael robinson ara sampoll yJLatEACcom_128772_
01781b7 12:00:00 AM |Smarsh Archive Update <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <sampoli@clayro.com> |EmalI=006 i
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Iggwber 2015 Praduction 1 H
FirstBdtes DateSent  |MallSubject From TO cc FolderName

? ' AllmessagesRecgivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- vILatEACcom_13B772_
01781089 Emall_006 5

1 RE: )

’ Michael_Robinson_wants_to_share_"PR michael robinson Allmessaseskecalvedb
SEC-ERENARC-E-  17/21/2014  |OSPECT_CAP jay lathen "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital yMDRonEACoonLlZB?
0178746 12:00:00 AM |ITAL_DATABASE"_with_you <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_001

AllmessagesRecéivedb
SEC-ERENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0178751 73_Emall_001 .

? michael robinson AllmessagesRecdivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |8/5/2014 jay lathen "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.corn” <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital |yMDRonEACconY_1287
01788h5 12:00:00AM |Re: Follow-up <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Email_Q02 ,

s ' * AllmessagesRecdivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcont_1287
0178889 73_Email_002 -

4 AllmessagesReceivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0178840 73_Emall_002 »

- AllmessagesReculvedb
SEC-EGENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0178831 73_Emall_002

:‘ AllmessagesRecwivedb
SEC-ECENARC-E-  {7/30/2015 . michael robinson jay lathen yJLatEACcom_198772_
01789'13 12:00:00 AM [Brochure Research and E-malls <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> |Emall_006 P

i ' michae! robinson AllmessagesRecyivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- 3/2/2015 Jay lathen kevin galbraith <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital |yMDRonEACcom_1287
0179971 12:00:00 AM |Glbson Dunne Scope of Work <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Emall_002 :

k) .

kevin galbraith )

<kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.com>;michael AI]messagesRechvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  [3/9/2015 Jay lathen robinson yMDRonEACcom_1287
01800é3 12:00:00 AM iRE: CIT Bank CD Redemption Refusals  |<|aylathen@edenarccapital.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> 73___E_mall_002 Y

»
’
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ISegteJ\bar 2015 Production | | ¥
FirstBates DateSent MallSubject - |From TO cc FolderName -7

3 AllmessagesRecelbddb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom §1287
0180160 73_Email 002 ¢

: . michael robinson AllmessagesReceivddb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  [9/15/2014 jay lathen “kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <michaelroblnson@edenarccapital yMDRonEACcom (1287
0180339 12:00:00 AM |Re: Follow-Up <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> com> 73_Emall_003 -

: AllmessagesRecelvidb
SEC-EQENARC-E- YMDRonEACcom 1287
0180321 , 73_Emai 003 .

’ michael robinson AllmessagesReceI;qub
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |3/12/2015 Jay lathen <michaelrobinson®edenarccapital |[yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0180630 12:00:00 AM [RE: SEC Document Production <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> .com> 73_Emall_001 : -

4 michael robinson AllmessagesReceivqdb
SEC-ERENARC-E- |10/2/2014 hay lathen "kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.com” <michaelroblnson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom_-1287
0181204 12:00:00 AM |RE: FINRA Follow-Up Call <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Email_003 -

: AllmessagesReceivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom 1287
0181230 73_Email_003 . *

. michael robinson v

! <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital |AllmessagesReceivadb
SEC-EQENARC-E- 7/22/2015 .com>;wayne gosnell yMDRonEACcom_:&l'!S?
0182973 12:00:00 AM |Re: Document Production Request jorja knauer <knauer@clayro.com> harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <gosnell@clayro.com> 73_Email_002

: AllmessagesReceivadb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |7/30/2015 jay lathen michael robinson harlan protass yMDRonEACcom (1287
0183192 12:00:00 AM |Re: Brochure Research and E-malls <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<protass@clayro.com> 73_Emall_002 ‘ '

i
harlan protass AllmessagesRecelvadb
SEC-EQENARC—E- $/26/2015 jay lathen <protass@clayro.com>;michael robinson [sara sampoli yMDRonEACcom_s1287
0184182 12:00:00 AM [RE: Email Production <jayiathen@edenarccapital.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<sampoli@clayro.com> 73_Email 001  : .’ |
michael robinson AllmessagesRecelvelib
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |6/3/2015 jay lathen <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital [yMDRonEACcom ;1287
0184371 12:00:00 AM Jne: David Jungbauer <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> com> 73 _Emall 001 &
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Septefiber 2015 Production | | I
FirstB4tes DateSent _|MallSubject From T0 cc FolderName

3 peggy farrell rmichael robinson AllmessagesRecdlvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |9/25/2013 Jay lathen <mfarrell@haslaw.com>;robert <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital yMDRonEACcom‘_-_1287
0184747 12:00:00 AM [Fwd: Goldman Sachs Bank USA <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> flanders<rflanders@haslaw.com> com> 73_Emall_002 ¢

: i AllmessagesRecdivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom:_1287
0184709 73_Emall_002

‘ AllmessagesRecdlivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom, 1287
0184710 73_Email_002

3 - v

' “farrell, margaret d.* michael robinson AllmessagesRecdivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  {9/25/2013 ay lathen <mfarrell@hinckleyallen.com>;"flanders, |<michaelrobinson@edenarccapital |yMDRonEACcor: 1287
0184711 12:00:00 AM [RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA ]’qaylathen@edenarccapltal.com> robert g."<rflanders@hinckleyallen.com> |.com> 73_Emall_002

: AllmessagesRecdlivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACconk 1287
01847§4 73_Emall_002 ¢

) AllLmessagesRECEIVE
SEC-EqENARC-E- 8/25/2010 Re: CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY CLIENT "david robbins" DonYahoo_:lZBS!S_E
0191155 12:00:00 AM |COMMUNICATION ! <drobbins@kaufmannglidin.com> mail_001 .

A ) AIUayEACemallsf_uZto
SEC-EDENARC-E-  {6/11/2015 jay lathen michael robinson harlan protass 81215_128749_Email_
019257 12:00:00 AM {Re: Quick Question <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<protass@clayro.com> 002

“farrell, margaret d." :
<mfarrell@hinckleyallen.com>;"fla |AllmessagesRecdivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E— 9/25/2013 michael robinson Jay lathen nders, robert yJLatEACcom_138772_
0214134 12:00:00 AM |Re: Goldman Sachs Bank USA <michaelrobinson@edenarccaplital.com> |<jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> g."<rflanders@hinckleyallen.com> |Email_002
’ “eric@erlcroperesq.com”
<erlc@ericroperesq.com>;"jaylathen@ed i

: enarccapital.com" AllmessagesRecgivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  [1/30/2014 "coumoutsos, jami" <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com>;"sarkozl yJLatEACcom_128772_
0220161 12:00:00 AM |FW: Goldman Situation <coumoutsos@thsh.com> ,paul d.” <sarkozi@thsh.com> Email, 001 ©

-
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Septetnber 2015 Production | |
FlrstBtes DateSent MallSubject From . TO cC FolderName  {:

; AlimessagesRecelvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yILatEACcom_128772_
0220156 Email_001 I

i AllmessagesReceledb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |2/24/2015 "southwell, alexander h.” Jay lathen kevin galbraith yJLatEACcom_12§772_
0225284 12:00:00 AM |RE: Eden Arc Follow-up <asouthwell@gibsondunn.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> |Email_006

H AllmessagesRecel}{zdb
SEC-ERENARC-E-  |2/25/2015 “southwel), alexander h." jay lathen kevin galbraith yJLatEACcom_128772_
0225388 12:00:00 AM [RE: Eden Arc Follow-up <asouthwell@gibsondunn.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbralthlaw.com> |Emall_006

"Jay lathen® i

. <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com>;"micha AllmessagesRecel?@db
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |9/12/2012 “stephen derosa” el d. robinson" “eric roper"” y.lLatEACcom_lZQﬁZ_
02289}4 12:00:00 AM [RE: Final Brochure Part 2 <sderosa@gerstensavage.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<eroper@gerstensavage.com> Emali_005 £

: “sampoli@crayro.com"<sampoli@ AllmessagesReceI:rédb
SEC-EGENARCE-  [5/16/2015 michael robinson crayro.com>;jay lathen yILatEACcom_128772_
0230435 12:00:00 AM |Re: E-Mall Production <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <Jaylathen@edenarccaplital.com> |Emall_006 i4

§ ' AllmessagesReceiyedb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |7/30/2015 michael robinson jay lathen yJLatEACcom_lZ&f.’Z_
02320’;3 12:00:00 AM |Re: Brochure Research and E-malls <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |harlan protass <protass@clayro.com> <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> |Emall_006 iz

; . michael robinson AllmessagesReceivedb
SEC-EGENARC-E-  8/18/2014 Jay lathen “kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital {yMDRonEACcom 1287
02321%8 12:00:00 AM |RE: from US Bank outside counsel <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> .com> 73_Email_002 4 i

‘ AllmessagesRecelvédb
SEC-ERENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom 1287
0232172 73_Emal_002 i *

‘ michael! robinson AllmessagesReceivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |3/10/2015 ) Jay lathen kevin galbraith <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital lyMORonEACcom ;1287
0235177 12:00:00 AM [RE: Survivor's Option Notes <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com> com> 73_Email_003 ¢

Z AllmessagesReceivadb
SEC-E?ENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom 11287
0235198 73_Emall_003 ::
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Septerber 2015 Production
FirstBates DateSent MailSubject From TO cC FolderName  :
AllmessagesRecélvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0235199 73_Emall=(E t
4 AllmessagesRecétvedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcon}_1287
0235200 73_Email_003 i
; AllmessagesRecdivedb
SEC-ECENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0235201 73_Emall_003 .
kevin galbraith v
<kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>;michael AlimessagesRechivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E-  |3/11/2015 Jay lathen robinson<michaelrobinson@edenarccapit yMDRonEACcons_1287
0235295 12:00:00 AM |RE: Prospect Redemptlion Database <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> al.com> 73_Email_003
2 AllmessagesRecgivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0235238 73_Emall_003
- “'michael d. robinson" 4
. <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com>; AllmessagesRecyivedb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |9/12/2012 “Jay lathen” “'stephen derosa™ “‘eric roper’™ YMDRonEACcori_1287
0236162 12:00:00 AM |RE: Final Brochure Part 2 <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <sderosa@gerstensavage.com> <eroper@gerstensavage.com> 73_Emall_Q01 .

} "Judith russell" ’
<jrussell@gerstensavage.com>;"'stephen ‘
derosa™ AllmessagesRectivedb

SEC-EQENARC-E-  (9/7/2012 RE: CALL INFORMATION FOR TODAY'S <sderosa@gerstensavage.com>;<michaelr| "erlc roper™ yMDRonEACcoy_1287
0236130 12:00:00 AM |11:00 CONFERENCE CALL "jay 1athen"_ obinson@edenarccapital.com> <eroper@gerstensavage.com> 73_Emall_001

' AllmessagesRecyivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcori_1287
0236193 ) 73_Email_001 «

AllmessagesRecgivedb
SEC-EQENARC-E- yMDRonEACcom_1287
0236187 73_Emall_001

'
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ber 2015 Production | | i
FirstBates DateSent MaliSubject From TO cC |Foldername - .

1 harlan protass e

’ <protass@clayro.com>;michael AllmesagesReceI(edb
SEC-EDENARC-E-  |5/11/2015 jay lathen robinson<michaelrobinson@edenarccapit yMDRonEACcom; 1287
0237369 12:00:00 AM |RE: E-Mall Production <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> al.com> 73_Emall_001 :'

* harlan protass .

. <protass@clayro.com>;michael AllmessagesRecelVedb
SEC-ERENARC-E-  [5/15/2015 Jay lathen robinson<michaelrobinson@edenarccapit|"sampoli@crayro.com” yM DRonEACcom_‘;;ua?
0237438 12:00:00 AM |RE: E-Mall Production <Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com> al.com> <sampoll@crayro.com> 73_Emall_001

“eric roper” P

: <eroper@gerstensavage.com>;"michael AllmessagesRecefizdb
SEC-EQENARC-E- 8/2/2012 robinson” "stephen derosa” - lyMDRonEACcom 51287
0238105 12:00:00 AM |Re: Revised LPA <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |<sderosa@gerstensavage.com> |73_Emall_001 .-

¢
harfan protass Allmessagesaece;‘vgdb
SEC-EQENARC-E- 7/1/2015 RE: Preparing to Prepare Kathy for Jay lathen <protass@clayro.com>;michael robinson yMDRonEACcoms 1287
0238568 12:00:00 AM |Testimony <jJaylathen@edenarccapital.com> <michaelrobinson@edenarccapital.com> |Jorja knauer <knauer@clayro.com>|73_Emall_001 .

Sl
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To: ‘Jay Lathen'{Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com}
Cc: Farrell, Margaret D.[mfarrell@hinckleyallen.com]
From: Flanders, Robert G.

Sent: Wed 10/23/2013 11:40:30 AM

Importance: Normmal

Subject RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

jackson _GS CD Confirms.pdf
eDS15D.PDF

Jay:

A few questions and concerns after reviewing the documents you sent to me.

The confirms you sent me (copies attached) state that there is a “PROSPECTUS
MAILED UNDER SEPARATE COVER". Do you have any prospectuses for these CDs
or is that merely the same Disclosure Statement and Supplement that Mr. Massey

attached in his letter to me (copy attached).

itis treubling that the pertinent language in the above referenced documents does not
expressly deal with the joint account situation and is ambiguous about the obligation of

Goldman to redeem the CDs on the death of any joint account holder with rights of
survivorship. The pertinent language in the disclosure statement is as follows:

“In the event of death or the adjudication of incompetence of the owner of a CD, early
wrthdrawal of the entlre CD wm generally be pemutted wnthout penalty Wntten

under these clrcumstances

This is hardly a firm promise to pay the face value of the CD upon the death of any joint

holderwit ivorship-rights—Rather ive-some diseref :

issuer not to pay or to argue that the written verification it received in this case was not
acceptable to Goldman and/or that “the owner of a CD" means all the owners, not just
one of them. And is “withdrawal of the entire CD” tantamount to a promise to pay the
entire principat amount of the CD plus accrued interest?

Who is the author of these diselosure documents? CD King or Goldman or some other

SEC-Respondents-E-0003070



party? Are these same forms used for each CD that Goldman issued and that
you purchased for the joint accounts? Do you actually have separate disclosure
supplements for each CD that you purchased (note that the terms of the CDs are
stated at the top of the supplement, and | presume they differ from one CD to the
next)?

Please let me know your thoughts about these matters.

Bob

&

. ilte: .uum}
Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 5:44 PM
To: Flanders, Robert G.
Subject: RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

Yes | have confirms on the purchases and the account statements show the
JTWROS ownership on the first page of the account statement. Attached are
account statements and confirms for the Jackson account.

lav‘

4

Jay Lathen

Chief Investment Officer

Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC

One Penn Plaza, 36" Floor

New York, NY 10119
212-786-7414 Office

SEC-Respondents-E-0003071



I \iobile

646-359-5964 Fax

jaylathen@edenarccapital.com

From: Flanders, Robert G. [mailto:rflanders@hinckleyallen.com]
Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 5:38 PM

To: Jay Lathen
Subject: RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

Do you have written confirmations from CD King of your purchases of the CDs in
question? Do you have account records from CD King showing who owns each
certificate?

From: Jay Lathen [mailto:Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com]
Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 11:44 AM

Tor Flanders; Robert G:
Subject: RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

Bob,

Attached are the participant agreements for the accounts in question, as well as
the account opening documents. | have also attached the Line of Credit
Agreement and profit sharing agreement that | entered into with the fund. Neither
the Ime of credrt agreement nor the proﬁt shanng agreement were prowded fo

partlcipant Whether Goldman would want to or have the nght to see these
additional agreements is unclear. But | thought | would provide them to you in
any event.

SEC-Respondents-E-0003072



As for the offering documents related to the CDs, those were provided as an
attachment to one of the letters that Sidley sent (attached). Interestingly,
Goldman’s disclosure statement is rather spare as relates the survivor’s option.
It says “in the event of death or adjudication of incompetence of the owner of a
CD, early withdrawal of the entire CD will generally be permitted without
penalty.” There is no reference to a joint tenancy unlike the language you
typically see in a bond prospectus and also the disclosure statement says
“owner” rather than the usual “beneficial owner” which prevails in the bond
docs. Given this spare language, | wonder if we could argue that the question of
joint tenancy is in fact a moot point — i.e. the participant is clearly an owner as is
plainly indicated in the account opening paperwork, even if their ownership was
not 100% or 50% or “beneficial ownership.” This would make our case a lot
more straightforward and stronger. What do you think?

Thanks,

Jay

Jay Lathen

Chief Investment Officer

Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC

One Penn Plaza, 36" Floor
New York, NY 10119

212-786-7414 Office

I obile

646-359-5964 Fax

jaytathen@edenarccapital.com
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From: Flanders, Robert G. [mailto:rflanders@hinckleyallen.com]
Sent: Sunday, October 20, 2013 7:46 PM

To: Jay Lathen
Subject: RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

Jay:

Can you please provide me with copies of the documents referenced in this
letter, together with any others that the court will want to review in connection
with assessmg whether Goldman nmproperly refused to redeem the CDs upon

dthers that specufy what Goldman S oblugat:ons are upon the death of a joint
account holder and the specification of any survivor's benefits. | will need these
to present the proposal we discussed to my firm.

Bob

From: Jay Lathen [mailto:Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com]
. Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 9:35 PM

To: Earrell, Margaret D.; Flanders, Robert G.

Cc: Michael Robinson
Subject: RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

| agree. | have attached a draft letter which | think should go back to
Goldman/Sidley Austin on Hinckley letterhead. Please review and then let's
discuss.
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Best,

Jay

Jay Lathen
Chief Investment Officer

Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC

One Penn Plaza, 36" Floor
New York, NY 10119

212-786-7414 Office

I Viobile

646-359-5964 Fax

iaviathen@ed ital

From: Farrel, Margaret D. [mailto:mfarreli@hinckieyallen.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 4:02 PM

To: Jay Lathen; Flanders, Robert G.

Subject: RE: Goldman Sachs Bank USA
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It would seem that the only response would be to challenge the assertion that the
accounts are not bona fide joint tenant accounts and to ask the basis for this
assertion.

Peggy

From: Jay Lathen [mailto:Jaylathen@edenarccapital.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 3:51 PM

To: Farrell, Margaret D.; Flanders, Robert G.
Cc: Michael Robinson
Subject: Fwd: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

See response from Goldman. Thoughts?
Jay Lathen

Eden Arc Capital Management

212-786-7414 Office

I !

646-349-5964Fax

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Massey, William R." <WMassey@Sidley.com>
Date: September 25, 2013, 3:35:00 PM EDT. :

To: <abb@clking.com>, <jaylathen@edenarccapital.com>
Subject: Goldman Sachs Bank USA

In response to recent requests to exercise the survivor's option on
certain callable certificates of deposit issued by Goldman Sachs Bank USA,
please see the aftached letter.
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IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To comply with certain U.S. Treasury
regulations, we inform you

that, unless expressly stated otherwise, any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this

communication, including attachments, was not intended or written to be
used, and cannot be

used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding any penalties that may be
imposed on such

taxpayer by the Internal Revenue Service. In addition, if any such tax advice
is used or referred _

to by other parties in promoting, marketing or recommending any partnership

or other entity,

investment plan or arrangement, then (i) the advice should be construed as
written in connection

with the promotion or marketing by others of the transaction(s) or matter(s)
addressed in this

communication and (ii) the taxpayer should seek advice based on the

taxpayer's particular
circumstances from an independent tax advisor.

Yo dedede de de e fe v v e dede o v dede e Je e de v de de dedrdede e e sk s dedede e dededede e e de de de de e e e i e Ak Ak de de e e e W e e e el e e e el e e el e e e e e

Fededfekikdkik

This e-mail is sent by a law firm and may contain information that is

privileged or confidential.
If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the e-mail and any

attachments and notify us
immediately.

*hkkhkkkhkkhkikhkhkhkhkkhkkkikkhkkikhkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkdihkkkkikkhkhhkhkrhikkhkkkkikikrkkikikikiik

*kkkkkhhhd
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EXHIBIT K



To: Kevin Gaibraithfkevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com]
From:  Jay Lathen
Sent: Thur 12/4/2014 8:43:23 PM

Importance: Normal
Subject: RE: 10 am call running long — I'll call around 11:15
image001.png

New Participant Agreement 12 4 14.docx

Kevin,

| have modified our participant agreement to reflect various conversations we have had
with GE, US Bank, Prospect et al. Please have a look and give me your thoughts.

Best,

Jay

From: Kevin Galbraith [mailto:kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 1:28 PM

To: Jay Lathen

Subject: Re: 10 am call running long — I'll call around 11:15

Yes, I'll ping him today.

kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com
www.kevingalbraithlaw.com
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From: Jay Lathen <Jaylathe| enarccapital.com>
Date: Thursday, December 4, 2014 at 1:11 PM

To: Kevin Galbraith <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>

Subject: RE: 10 am call running long — I'll call around 11:15

Forgot to ask you earlier, could you reach out to Chris Robertson again regarding
his firm issuing an opinion on the validity of the joint tenancy? Thanks.

From:Kevin-Galbraith-inrailtockevin@kevingatbraithtaw-coni]
‘Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 10:59 AM

To: Jay Lathen

Subject: 10 am call running long — I'll call around 11:15

kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com

www.kevingalbraithlaw.com
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EXHIBIT L



From: Chivers, Corey <corey.chivers@weil.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2014 5:07 PM

To: Kevin Galbraith <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>

Ce: fred.robustelli@ge.com; Schiller, Miranda <miranda.schiller@weil.com>; Katz,
Emily <emily katz@weil.com>

Subject: RE: Survivor's Option

Kevin,

—— Just-a-note-to-let-you-know-we haven’t-forgotten-you.

Our team has reviewed your memo, including the cases you cited, and will share our views with GECC.
| anticipate that we will be in a position to respond next week.
Many thanks

Corey

Corey R. Chivers

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153
corey.chivers@weil.com

+1 212 310 8893 Direct

+1 212 310 8007 Fax

From: Kevin Galbraith [mailto:kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 12:18 PM

To: Chivers, Corey

Cc: fred.robustelli@ge.com; Schiller, Miranda; Katz, Emily
Subject: Re: Survivor's Option

Corey,
I hope you had a good Thanksgiving. |
emﬂe.a.cau_m_discussihis,possihLy_nexuueek._My_nnLy_blagk-nuf

times are Monday 4 to 5, Tuesday 11 to 12 and Friday before 1. Please let me know if there is a
time that will work for your team.

Thanks.
Best,

Kevin

FOIA Confidential Treatment Requested by General Electric Capital Corporation GECC_EdenArc__000227



K THE Law OFFICE OF
KEVIN GALBRAITH LLC

236%est 3oth Street, sth Floor
New York, New York 10001

212,203.1249 i)
646.390.5935 (f)

I )

m

www. kevingalbraithlaw.com

From: Kevin Galbraith <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>

Date: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 at 3:26 PM

To: "Chivers, Corey" <corey.chivers@weil.com>

Ce: "fred.robustelli@ge.com"” <fred.robustelli@ge.com>, “Schiller, Miranda" <miranda.schiller@weil.com>,

~—————Katz, Emily"<emily.katz@weil.com>

Subject: Re: Survivor's Option
Corey,

As I mentioned, attached is a letter (with two attachments) further addressing the survivor’s option
issue. Once you‘ve had a chance to review it, I'd like to set up a follow-up phone call at your
convenience. : :

Thanks.
Best,
Kevin

K THe LAw OFFICE OF
KevIN GALBRAITH LLC

236 West 3oth Street, sth MNoor
New: York, New York 10001

212.203.1249 ()
646.390.5935 {f)

I )

kevi vingalbraithlaw.com

www.kevingalbraithlaw.com

From: Kevin Galbraith <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>
Date: Thursday, November 13, 2014 at 10:21 AM

FOIA Confidential Treatment Requested by General €lectric Capital Corporation GECC_EdenAsc__ 000228



To: "Chivers, Corey" <corey.chivers@weil.com>

Cc: "fred.robustelli@ge.com" <fred.robustelli@ge.com>, “Schiller, Miranda" <miranda.schiller@weil.com>,
"Katz, Emily" <emily.katz@weil.com>

Subject: Re: Survivor's Option

No problem, Corey.

I am actually preparing a letter for your consideration, so let’s hold off on our further discussion
until I've sent that along and you’ve had a chance to review it. I expect to send it early next week.

Thanks.

———Best,

Kevin

K THE Law OFFICE OF
Kevin GaLBRAITH LLC

236est yoth Street, gth MNoor
New York, New York 10001

17,203, 1259 4[]
646.390.5935 (f)

S

kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com
www.kevingalbraithlaw.com

From: <Chivers>, Corey <corey.chivers@weil.com>

Date: Thursday, November 13, 2014 at 10:16 AM

To: Kevin Galbraith <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>

Cc: "fred.robustelli@ge.com" <fred.robustelli@ge.com>, "Schiller, Miranda" <miranda.schiller@weil.com>,
"Katz, Emily" <emily.katz@weil.com>

Subject: RE: Survivor's Option

Kevin,
Apologies for the delay. Would tomorrow after 3pm work?

Best regards,

Corey

Corey R. Chivers

FOIA Confidential Treatment Requested by General Electric Capital Corporation GECC_EdenArc__000229



Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

corey chive! eil.com

+ Direct

+ "Fax

From:kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com [mailto:kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com}
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 5:06 PM

Cc: fred.robustelli@ge.com; Schiller, Miranda; Katz, Emily
Subject: RE: Survivor's Option

Corey,
I'd like to reschedule the call I had to postpone last week. I'm available this Friday from 2 to 5 pm,

then pretty wide open next week. Please let me know a time that would work for you and your
team.

. '
TanK yous

Best,

Kevin

KG THE LAW OFFICE OF
KeviN GALBRAITH LLC

236 Wast 20th Straet, sth Floor

NewYark, New York 10001

232.203.3249 (P}
646.390.5935 {f)

I ()

kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com
www.kevingalbraithlaw.com

| ---mm-e- Original Message ----==--
Subject: RE: Survivor's Option

From: "Chivers, Corey" <corey.chivers@weil.com>

 Date: Mon, Qctober 13, 2014 12:58 pm

E To: "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <kevin@kevingatbraithlaw.com>
Cc: "fred.robhustelli@ge.com" <fred.robustelli@ge.com>, "Schiller,
Miranda" <miranda.schiller@weil.com>, "Katz, Emily"
<emily.katz@weil.com>

Kevin,

That's fine.

FOIA Confidential Treatment Requested by General Electric Capital Corporation GECC_EdenArc__000230



warning and we'll see what we can do.

Best regards,

Corey

Just give us a heads up. | know Miranda is traveling during the week but let us know with some

Corey R. Chivers

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

corey.chivers@weil.com
Direct

+ Fax

From:kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com [mailto:kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com]
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2014 12:47 PM

To: Chivers, Corey

Cc: fred.robustelli@ge.com; Schiller, Miranda; Katz, Emily

Subject: RE: Survivor's Option

Corey,

you to get a call on the calendar.
Thanks.

Best,

Kevin
Tue LAW OFFICE OF
\ Kevin GaLeraiTH LLC

Sorry for the late notice, but I would like to push our call back so I can have a bit more
time to review the authorities cited in your letter. Once I've done so, I'll circle back with

236 West 3oth Strast, 5th Fioor
New York, MewYork 10001

212.203.1265 {p}
646.390.5%35 {F)

I

kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com

FOIA Confidential Treatment Requested by General Electric Capital Corporation

GECC_EdenArc__000231



www.kevingalbraithlaw.com

-------- Original Message --=~----

Subject: Survivor's Option

From: "Chivers, Corey" <corey.chive eil.c

Date: Fri, October 10, 2014 5:14 pm

To: "kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com" <kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com>
"Cc: "fred.robustelli@ge.com” <fred.robustelli@ge.com>, "Schiller,
Miranda" <miranda.schiller@weil.com>, "Katz, Emily"
<emily.katz@weil.com>

Kevin,

As mentioned, attached is a letter that sets forth our analysis of the redemption
request.

We are happy to discuss on Monday.

Please let us know if that still works or if you would like more time to review.

Best regards

Corey

The information contained in this email message is intended only for use of the
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying
of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify us by email,
postmaster@weil.com, and destroy the original message. Thank you.

FOIA Confidential Treatment Requested. by General Electric Capital Corporation GECC_EdenArc__000232



‘.\, FHE LAW-OFFICE OF 236 West 30th Street, sth Floor 212.203.1249{p) ~ kevin@kevingalbraithlaw.com
3| KEVIN GALBRAITH LLC New York, New York 20001 646.390.5935()  kevingalbraithiaw.com

By Email
September 2, 2014

Joseph W. Muccia

Partner

Thompson Hine LLP

335 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor | New York, NY 10017

Re: Prospect Capital Corporation Survivor’s Option Submissions
Dear Mr. Muccia:

I write on behalf of my client Donald F. (Jay) Lathen. Reference is made to ydur August 14,
2014 email regarding the above-referenced matter and to Mr. Lathen’s letter to your client U.S.
Bank (sent via email to Beverly Freeney and cts.survivor.options.com), dated January 29, 2014

(attached). Reference is also made to the Base Indenture dated as of February 16, 2012 by and
between Prospect Capital Corporation (Prospect) and U.S. Bank (as successor) and with the
various supplemental indentures thereto (the Indenture).

Background and History of the Dispute with Prospect

King & Assocxates, Inc. (CL ng) Mr Lathen s broker requestmg addmonal mformatlon
regarding the six accounts in which Mr. Lathen had made survivor’s option elections. Ms.
Lanier’s email read as follows:

—Hi Andrea;

Prospect Capital has requested the following documentation for each of the six accounts

you have submitted Survivor Options for:

- copies/proof of the actual account in which the notes were purchased
- the signatures on the account

- date opened for the account and

- proof of date purchased for the notes

Thank You

Andrea quened Stephame as to who was requestmg the mformat:on, why the addmonal
I"_!_.l.l Wi a e

package of documentauon in the past w1th no issue. Stephame responded wuh a copy to Enc
Collandrea at Prospect asking him to answer Andrea’s questions. Eric responded to Stephanie in
an email dated January 24, 2014 as follows:
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We need this for record keeping purposes. The prospectus states (page S-23) that all
submissions are subject to the “appropriate evidence satisfactory to the trustee” and we
want to see this additional information. Specifically, we want to see copies of the
complete account/client information form and the trade confirmation.”

It was this email chain that precipitated Mr. Lathen’s January 29, 2014 letter to U.S. Bank.

In his letter, Mr. Lathen raised several material concerns regarding Prospect’s request for
additional information and raised the question as to whether U.S. Bank was fulfilling its duty
under the Indenture to act as an independent fiduciary. Namely: :

* TU.S. Bank is the sole party under the Indenture empowered to determine the validity and
eligibility of the exercise of the survivor’s option feature.

e U.S. Bank had already approved all of the requests that Mr. Lathen had made and had
submitted them in “good form” to Prospect for payment. Its decision was final and binding
on Prospect.

* Under the Indenture, Prospect has authority only to invoke the individual and/or aggregate
put limits as defined therein.’

* The communication trail clearly indicated that it was Prospect, not U.S. Bank, making the
request for additional information. This is in direct conflict with the Indenture and is
therefore impermissible. :

Indentm‘e isa cmclal safeguard agamst an issuer attemptmg to av01d its obligations under the
Indenture. (As you may know, most indentures. for similar securities in the market designate
the trustee as the determination party, although some designate the issuer.)

» Praspect is of course not a neutral party and its interests are likely different from, and adverse

to, Mr. Lathen’s interest as an investor in the securities.
¢ In purchasing these securities, Mr. Lathen relied upon U.S. Bank to uphold its fiduciary

obligations under the Indenture and, critically, to faithfully serve as the sole determination
party as required by the Indenture.

« By allowing Prospect, when it had na standing in the matter, to override U.S. Bank’s already-
rendered validity determination, made in accordance with the Indenture, U.S. Bank risked
compromising its independence and abrogating its fiduciary obligations under the Indenture.

* As an aside, subsequent to Mr. Lathen’s January 29 letter, we have reviewed the Indenture
more closely -and it appears that Prospect has not been calculating the individual put limits
correctty. It is measunng the md1v1dua1 limits based on the total bond holdmgs ina parncular

lnmts CUSIP by CUSIP Mr. Lathen recently notlﬁed Michael DeB01s counse} at U.S. Bank,
that Prospect does not appear to be following the mandates of the Indenture in this regard. While
Prospect retains discretion to invoke the limit, U.S. Bank is obligated to ensure that Prospect is
measuring these limits correctly under the Indenture.

}.‘
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In addition to raising the above concerns, Mr. Lathen offered in his January 29 letter to provide
any further information that U.S. Bank may require in in order to revalidate these submissions.
U.S. Bank never took Mr. Lathen up on his offer.

Despite the critical concerns raised by Mr. Lathen in his letter, U.S. Bank seemed to not take
seriously its obligations under the Indenture. In the immediate aftermath of his January 29 letter,
Mr. Lathen spoke by phone to Beverly Freeney and Ian Bell, both of U.S. Bank, regarding his
letter and the status of the submissions. They told him that U.S. Bank had forwarded his letter to
Prospect and that they were waiting for Prospect to respond. Mr. Lathen expressed concern that
U.S. Bank did not seem to understand or take to heart the main point of Mr. Lathen’s letter —
namely that Prospect does not have a seat at the table with respect to the validity determination.
During that call, Mr. Lathen also informed Mr. Bell and Ms. Freeney that U.S. Bank’s continued
deference to Prospect on this matter amounted to a dereliction of its fiduciary duties under the
Indenture. Shortly after these conversations, on February 6, 2014, Mr. Lathen received an email
from Stephanie Lanier of U.S. Bank. It stated:

Hello Jay,

Prospectus I do not beheve they will repay wrthout the requested docmnentatxon (copies
of both the complete account/client information form and trade confirmation).

“If a note is entitled to a Survivor’s Option, upon the valid exercise of the Survivor’s
Option and the proper tender of that note for repayment, we will, at our optron, repay or

of the deceased beneﬁclal owner’s interest in that note plus unpard interest accrued to the
date of repayment.”

Mr. Lathen responded:

You are misconstruing the issuer’s option under the provision you highlight below. The
issuer has an option to either “repay” or “repurchase.” I could care less which one of

those they choose. They do not have an option to “not pay.”

Frustrated by U.S. Bank’s inability or unwillingness to correctly interpret and faithfully follow
its own Indenture, Mr. Lathen reached out to Thomas Tabor, Beverly Freeney’s manager at U.S.
Bank. After reviewing the Indenture, Mr. Tabor agreed with Mr. Lathen’s assessment about U.S.

Bank’s role as the sole determmauon a,gent He agreed to inform Prospect that 1t was obllgated

For several months following Mr. Lathen’s initial conversation with Thomas Tabor, Mr. Lathen
continued to follow up with Mr. Tabor and Ms. Freeney regarding the status of U.S. Bank’s
efforts on his behalf. Each time Mr. Lathen was informed by U.S. Bank that Prospect was still

Teviewing the issue. Mr. Tabor suggested at various times that Prospect would be reaching out to
Mr. Lathen or that Mr. Lathen might be well served to reach out to Prospect himself. Mr. Lathen
reiterated to Mr. Tabor that Prospect is not the determination party under the Indenture and that
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he expected U.S. Bank to do its job as trustee under the Indenture and “force” Prospect to honor
the terms of the Indenture or else declare an event of default.

Finally, in mid-June 2014, after several months of no progress, U.S. Bank informed Mr. Lathen
of its recent conversation with Prospect, the upshot of which was that Prospect would be
contacting Mr. Lathen shortly. In addition, Mr. Lathen was advised that U.S. Bank had informed
Prospect that it had a limited amount of time to contact Mr. Lathen and, failing that, U.S. Bank
would set in motion a process with Prospect to declare a covenant violation under the Indenture.
This deadline passed without any action or contact from Prospect and it is unclear to us whether
U.S. Bank ever initiated the aforementioned process.

On June 30, 2014, Mr. Lathen was contacted by Prospect for the first ime. Adam Burton, an in-
house lawyer from Prospect, called Mr. Lathen and informed him that it had filed a complaint
against him in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York. Mr. Lathen
was completely blindsided by this call, having received no indication from Prospect or U.S.
Bank that this was even a possibility. He was distressed to learn later that same day that the
complaint was available on a Bloomberg Law search. Mr. Burton indicated that Prospect would
hold off serving Mr. Lathen with the complaint until such time as Mr. Lathen had an opportunity

to review and respond to the allegations in the complaint.

We have advised both Prospect and U.S. Bank that the complaint is completely without merit.
Under the threat of being served and potentially having to defend himself both in court and in the
court of public opinion against these baseless allegations, Mr. Lathen agreed to provide
additional information to Prospect in arder to fully rebut the complaint’s allegations. U.S. Bank.

"has also been provided this information.

Since his January 29 letter, the list of Prospect securities in default under the Indenture has
grown. Currently, Prospect has defaulted on $1.55 million face amount of securities owned by
Mr. Lathen, comprised of 8 distinct series of notes. With respect to these 8 securities, Mr.

Lathen made a valid redemption request, U.S. Bank validated the claim, the claim was submitted
to Prospect for repayment and Prospect did not redeem or purchase the securities on their

respecive Repayment Dates as required by the Indenture. Given this series ol events,
Prospect’s failure to pay the claims constituted a principal default under the Indenture, despite
U.S. Bank personnel’s mistaken use of the term “covenant violation” in their earlier
conversations with Mr. Lathen Section 5.01 (2) of the Base Indenture defines principal default
as follows:

when it bccomes due and payable at its Matunty, and continuance of such defzmlt for a
period of S days

At first glance, the failure to pay a survivor’s option submission would not appear to constitute a

principal defaultunder the Indenture. However, upon closer inspection it 5 in fact a principal
default because of the way Maturity is defined in the Indenture. In the Base Indenture, Maturity
is defined as follows: .
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“Maturity,” when used with respect to any Security, means the date on which the
principal of such Security or an installment of principal becomes due and payable as
therein or herein provided, whether at the Stated Maturity or by declaration of
acceleration, notice of redemption, notice of option to elect repayment, notice of
exchange or conversion or otherwise. (Base Indenture p. 8; emphasis supplied.)

So Prospect’s refusal to pay the valid survivor’s option elections made by Mr. Lathen, and
approved by U.S. Bank in its role as sole determination agent, constituted a principal default
under the Indenture. This is a much more serious failure than a covenant violation. Upon a
principal default, U.S. Bank is required to provide notice to affected security holders pursuant to
Section 6.01 Notice of Defaults. To wit:

Within 90 days after the occurrence of any Default hereunder with respect to the
Securities of "any series, the Trustee shall transmit in the manner and to the extent
provided in TIA Section 313(c), notice of such Default hereunder known to the Trustee,
unless such Default shall have been cured or waived; provided, however, that, except in
the case of a Default in the payment of the principal of (or premium, if any) or

interest, if any, on any Security of such series, or in the payment of any sinking or

purchase fund installment with respect to the Securities of such series, the Trustee
shall be protected in withholding such notice if and so long as the board of directors, the
executive committee or a trust committee of directors and/or Responsible Officers of the
Trustee in good faith determines that the withholding of such notice is in the interest of
the Holders of the Securities and coupons of such series... (Base Indenture p. 59;

emphasis supplied )

Since Prospect’s failure to redeem the securities constituted a default in the payment of principal,
u.s. Bank did not have the optlon of wnthholdmg notlce to affected secunty holders under 6.01

The history of this dispute shows convincingly that U.S. Bank has repeatedly failed to uphold its
fiduciary obligations under the Indenture and that it has utilized an inexplicably light-handed
approach with Prospect as it relates to the enforcement of Prospect’s obligations under the
Indenture. As a result.of U.S. Bank’s numerous misinterpretations of its obligations under the
Indenture, and its ineffectual enforcement thereof, U.S. Bank has allowed Prospect to ignore its

obligations under the Indenture without consequence, thereby trampling Mr. Lathen’s rights as a
bondholder. Moreover, U.S. Bank’s inaction on this matter, including its failure to declare a
principal default under Section 5.01 (2) and provide notice to affected security holders in
accordance with Sect:on 6.01, created the ume and space for Prospect to “ambush” Mr. Lathen

ﬁnds hxmself in htlgatlon wnth Prospect, whxch now seems hkely, he mtends to hold U S Bank
directly accountable for its actions — and inactions — throughout this dispute.

5.
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Mr. Lathen is hard-pressed to understand the reasons behind U.S. Bank’s conduct. It is possible
that U.S. Bank has merely been careless in its handling of this matter. However, given the scale
and scope of U.S. Bank’s errors, Mr. Lathen suspects that commercial considerations may be the
true culprit. Obviously, U.S. Bank is paid by Prospect to act as trustee under the Indenture.
Perhaps U.S. Bank’s performance during this matter has been driven by a desire to continue to
‘act as trustee for future Prospect bond deals. This possible conflict of interest may explain why
U.S. Bank has not adopted a more muscutar approach with Prospect. But regardiess of the
reasons for U.S. Bank’s conduct in connection with this dispute, Mr. Lathen has been, and
continues to be, damaged by its failures.

The Joint Tenancies Established by Mr. Lathen Are Valid
Your email of August 14, 2014 states:

This firm is counsel to the Trustee with respect to the matters addressed herein. On
behalf of the Trustee we advise you that, based upon the Trustee’s analysis of
information and material most recently submitted on behalf of your client Eden Arc and
related partles (the “Holders”) in conjunctlon with the other evxdence and mformatlon

Optlon by the Holders, there does not appear to the Trustee satxsfactory ewdence or
information indicating the existence of a joint tenancy in the Notes between the decedents
and the Holders. The Trustee is unaware of any additional evidence or information which
might affect the determination of eligibility or validity of the Holders’ attempted exercise
of the Survivor’s Option. Accordingly, the Trustee at this time has determined that the

Holders are not eligible Tor exercise of the Survivor's Option.

We strongly dispute your assertion that there is not satisfactory evidence or information
indicating the existence of a joint tenancy in the Notes. Indeed, there is compelling authority
supporting the existence of the joint tenancy under both New York Banking Law and governing

New York case law.

Law Secuon 675 states as follows:

(a) When a deposit of cash, securities, or other property has been made or shatl hereafier
be made in or with any banking organization or foreign banking corporation transacting
business in this state, or shares shall have been already issued or shall be hereafter issued,
in any savings and loan association or credit union transacting business in this state, in

the name of such depositor or shareholder and another person and in form to be paid or
delivered to either, or the survivor of them, such deposit or shares and any additions
thereto made, by either of such persons, after the making thereof, shall become the
property of such persons as Jomt tenants and the same, together with alt addltlons and

paid or delivered to etther durlng the lifetime of both or to the survivor after the death of
one of them, and such payment or delivery and the receipt or acquittance of the one to
whom such payment or delivery is made, shall be a valid and sufficient release and
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discharge to the banking organization or foreign banking corporation for all payments or
deliveries made on account of such deposit or shares prior to the receipt by the banking
organization or foreign banking corporation of notice in writing signed by any one of
such joint tenants, not to pay or deliver such deposit or shares and the additions and
accruals thereon in accordance with the terms thereof, and after receipt of any such
notice, the banking organization or foreign banking corporation may require the receipt
or acquittance of both such joint tenants for any further payments or delivery. (b) The
malking of such deposit or the issuance of such shares in such form shall, in the
absence of fraud or undue influence, be prima facie evidence, in any action or
proceeding to which the banking organization, foreign banking corporation, surviving
depositor or shareholder is a party, of the intention of both depositors or shareholders
to create a joint tenancy and to vest title to such deposit or shares, and additions and
accruals thereon, in such survivor. The burden of proof in refuting such prima facie
evidence is upon the party or parties challenging the title of the survivor. (Emphasis
supplied.)

Both the account-opening documentation for the above-referenced accounts and the Participant
Agreements—that-Mr—Lathen—entered-into-with-each-of-the-other-account-ewners—clearly—and
unambiguously state that the parties were creating JTWROS (joint tenants with right of
survivorship) accounts. The account applications and account statements clearly satisfy the New
York statutory requirement for a Joint Account. As such, those documents provide the prima
facie evidence of the existence of a joint tenancy. And crucially, under New York banking law,

the burden of refuting such prima facie evidence.of joint tenancy.is upon the party.challenging .

memmmmp t1971)
(citing the “heavy burden” faced by those trying to rebut Section 675’s presumption of a valid

joint tenancy supported by prima facie evidence).

The death of a person owning a note in joint tenancy or tenancy by the entirety with :
another or others shall be deemed the death of the holder of the note, and the entire

principal amount of the note so held shall be subject to repayment, together with interest
accrued thereon to the repayment date. (Prospectus Supplement p. S-24.)

U.Ss. Bank’s documentary reqmrement for provmg beneﬁcml ownershlp in an individual or Jomt

requ1red to look only for evxdence of a statutory Jomt tenancy As you are surely aware, this
documentary requirement is standard throughout the industry. It relieves the trustees and issuers
of the need to undertake costly and time-consuming due diligence to prove something that is
self-evident in the account registration. It protects beneficial owners from trustees and issuers
who might seek to impose burdensome and unnecessary documentation requirements as a means
to deter submissions or delay payments. And lastly, it protects investors from issuers (or trustees
" improperly influenced by issuers) that may seek to avoid paying legitimate claims by providing a
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mechanism for them to challenge the prima facie beneficial ownership when it suits their
interests.

As set forth in the Prospectus Supplement, U.S. Bank does have the ability to request additional
information it “reasonably requires to evidence satisfaction of any conditions to the exercise of
the Survivor’s Option or to document beneficial ownership or authority to make the election and
. to cause the repayment of the note.” (Prospectus Supplement p. S-24.) However, this provision
is intended for accounts where the decedent’s beneficial interest is not plainly evident in the
account registration (e.g., frust accounts or nominee accounts). It does not apply to individual or
joint accounts where the beneficial interest is explicitly evidenced in the account registration and
for which statutory recognition is assured. Therefore it was not “reasonable™ for U.S. Bank,
much less Prospect, to request any additional information to validate the claims.

As for the case law, New York courts have long recognized that documents that statutorily create
a joint tenancy with rights of survivorship are presumed valid. See, e.g., /n re Fstate of
Marocchi, 117 AD.2d 670, 671 (2d Dep’t 1986). The challenging party must provide “clear and
convincing” evidence that the JTWROS is not valid. See, e.g., Matter of Grancaric, 91 AD.3d

1104, 1105 (3d Dep’t 2012); see also Matter of Corcoran, 63 A.D.3d 93, 96 (3d Dep’t 2009)
(establishing that New York courts have consistently held that Section 675’s presumption applies
equally to investment accounts and traditional deposit accounts).

This is a very high burden of proof, indeed. Given this “clear and convincing evidence” standard

required to rebut the existence of a prima facie joint tenancy, I note that in neither your August

14 email nor in our August 26 call did you provide any analysis whatsoever to support your
contention that “there does not appear to the Trustee satisfactory evidence or information
indicating the existence of a joint tenancy in the Notes.” Meanwhile, we have provided the
strongest possible evidence: account documents establishing a statutory prima facie joint

tenancy. In order to suppoit the position your client hias taken of late, it must provide the ciear

and convmcmg ev1dence to rebut the stawtory presumptlon You and U.S. Bank have prowded

convincing” ewdence requlred by New York state courts.

While we do not believe that U.S. Bank was “reasonably” entitled to the additional information
we pravided in recent weeks which now, apparently, forms the basis for your current view
regarding the joint tenancies, we nonetheless are confident that the additional information we

have provided to date reinforces, rather than undermines, the existence of the joint tenancy.

New York courts, and indeed courts in other state jurisdictions, have reluctantly and rarely
overturned statutory joint tenancies. New York state courts have consistently stated that the ondy

basesfor-invalidating-a-statutery-joint tenancy-are-fraud;-undue-influence, lack-oF capacity era——— — —

determination by the court based on the facts of the case, that the joint tenancy was instead a so-
called “convenience account.” See, e.g., Matter of Estate of khrlich v. Wolf, 2011 N.Y. Misc.
LEXIS 630 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 11, 2011) (setting forth analytical framework and upholding
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presumption in the absence of “clear and convincing” evidence to rebut the presumption); In re
Estate of Stalter, 270 AD.2d 594 (3d Dep’t 2000) (setting forth framework and upholding

presumption). In fact, we are not aware of any precedent in which a statutory joint tenancy was
- overtumned for reasons other than these. And in the rare instances where joint tenancies have
been overturned, that result was reached only where the challenging party had met the very high
“clear and convincing evidence” standard.

The Participant Agreements at issue here convincingly demonstrate that Mr. Lathen’s joint
tenancies would be upheld by a New York court examining the accounts under the well-
established analytical framework used with regard to Section 675. As relates to the possibility
that a court miglit review the joint tenancies to determine if there was fraud, undue influence or
lack of capacity, the Participant Agreements and Mr. Lathen’s business practices clearly
establish the following facts:

* These joint tenancies were entered into freely and on a fully informed basis. Mr. Lathen
and his organization have designed and universally implemented an aggressive
disclosure regime with respect to his program. All participants were fully informed

regarding the details of his program both in the Participant Agreement as well as in
numerous conversations with the participants and their family members prior to
enrollment. Signatures on all of the Participant Agreements have been notarized. And
as an added measure to ensure transparency, all Participant Agreements require an
additional sngnature from a fnend or farmly member of the parl:mpant

e M T At R o

entering into these agreements He was not related to any of them. Neither he nor
anyone in his organization employed high-pressure sales tactics.

* Mental capacity for all of the participants was carefully screened prior to entering into
the Participant Agreements with them. Where mental capacity was in question, Mr.

Lathen contracted with the participant’s attorney-in-fact. And in many instances, Mr.
Lathen has had to turn down potential participants where their mental capacity was in

question and where the prospective participant had not already delegated power of
attorney to a competent counterparty. This has been unwelcome news for some
potential participants but it is both a necessary safeguard and a critical component of the
rigorous screening process that has been in place since the inception of the program.

Under the analytical framework employed by New York courts, the only remaining avenue to

challenge the joint tenancies would be to convincingly demonstrate that they were so-called
“convenience accounts.” The statutory definition of “convenience account” is provided in New
York Banking Law Section 678:

lssued in or with any bankmg organization or forelgn banlcmg corporatlon transactmg
business in this state, in an account established after the effective date of this section, in
the name of a depositor and another person and in form to be paid or delivered to

Qo .
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either “for the convenience” of the depositor, the making of such deposit or the issuance
of such shares shall not affect the title to such deposit or shares and the depositor shall
not be considered to have made a gift of one-half the deposit or of any additions or
accruals thereon to the other person, and, on the death of the depositor, the other person
shall have no right of survivorship in the account. (Emphasis supplied.)

For joint accounts lacking the “for the convenience of” language specified in Section 678,
courts examine the facts and circumstances of each case to determine whether the joint account
was in fact a convenience account. The court in Estate of Stalter summarized the high
threshold that must be met for a court to find that a statutory joint tenancy was in reality a
convenience account;

The presumption will only be rebutted by direct proof or substantial circumstantial proof,
clear and convincing and sufficient to support an inference that the joint account has been
opened as a matter of convenience only. 270 A.D.2d at 596.

Typically, convenience accounts involve an elderly joint owner who deposited all of the funds to

sometimes arise when the elderly Jomt owner passes away and the account passes by operation
of law to the surviving joint owner. The heirs to the decedent (or another executor) then
challenge the joint tenancy and assert that the funds in the account should be part of the
decedent’s estate, not the property of the surviving joint tenant. See, e.g., Plotikoff v.
Finkelstein, 105 A.D.2d 10 (1st Dep’t 1984). In order to overcome the statutory presumption of

joint tenancy, the challenging patty needs a demonstate clearly and convincingly that the fumds

came solely from the decedent and that the decedent had no intention of the funds passing to the
joint tenant but instead wished the funds to be part of their estate. See, e.g., Matler of Corcoran,
63 A.D.3d 93.

The central feature of a convenience account is that the account holders simply do not intend
survivorship rights to pertain to the account. Mr. Lathen’s Participant Agreements all contain

true survivorship language that plainly manifests the account holders’ intent to form a traditional
joint account. In the Participant Agreement, all of the participants acknowledge that their
interest in the joint account will pass to Lathen upon their demise. So the joint account could
never be considered a convenience account from the perspective of the participant. And the
Parumpant Agreement exphcntly states what would happen if Mr. Lathen predeceased the

echanism kicks in:

In the event that Lathen and the Designees should pre-decease the Participant,
Partlcnpant, or if appllcable Partlctpant s estate hereby agree ta cooperate with Tnvestors

contnbuted by Investors to the Accounts would be returned to them. The remaxmng
value in the Account(s), if any, would then be divided 95% to Investors and 5% to
Participant or their estate.
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In the remainder of the Participant Agreements, a different mechanism applies:

In the event that Lathen pre-deceases the Participant, the Investment Loan shall become
immediately due and payable. The Partnership will have authority to liquidate the
Account(s) to satisfy the outstanding balance due under the Investment Loan. Once the
Investment Loan is satisfied with respect to such liquidated Account(s), any remaining
proceeds shall be paid to Participant, or if applicable, to Participant’s estate.

Both forms of the Participant Agreement clearly establish that the participant will receive
survivorship benefits in the account in the event of Mr. Lathen’s demise. In the first instance,
there is a 95/5 split of proceeds in the account after any funds contributed by the Investors are
returned to them. In the second instance, once the loan balance is paid off, the Participant
receives the full residual balance in the account, consistent with a common law joint tenancy.

These mechanisms in the Participant Agreement in no way undermine or void the statutory joint
tenancy created through the account application process. They merely impose additional,
parallel contractual obligations upon the participants in the event Lathen pre-deceases them. In
fact, the Participant Agreements explicitly recognize the primacy of the statutory joint tenancy.

In the first example, the account actually passes to them in full and they are required to
“cooperate” with Investors to give back most, but not all of the proceeds to them. Butthatitisa
contractual ‘obligationwhich a.participant may' or. may-not fulfill. In any event. the brokeér
firm would rightly recognize only the statutory joint tenancy and would have no obligation to
cooperate with the Investors to force performance under this clause, nor would the brokerage
firn recognize any obligation to ensure that accounts were liquidated and distributed in the
fashion envisioned under the Participant Agreement.

In the second example the account passes in full to the parthpant subject only to sansfactlon of

mherent in the statutory joint tenancies created by the aceount—opemng appllcauons and
notwithstanding the creation of separate contractual obligations independent of these statutory
joint tenancies within the Participant Agreements, it is clear under the relevant New York
statutory and precedential authority that the joint accounts are not convenience accounts for Mr.
Lathen. They are instead valid joint tenancies and we are highly confident that any court in New

York will recognize them as such.

We also note that the additional contractual mechanisms cited above are inoperable in any event
because all of the parttclpants pre-deceased Mr Lathen As relates the valldlty of Mr. Lathen s

in the account passed to Mr Lathen through the survworshlp feature In all mstances Mr.
Lathen’s survivorship interest in the account is manifestly clear, pure and unadulterated.

W .
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Another important point regarding Mr. Lathen’s joint tenancies is that they are readily
distinguished from the joint tenancies established by the Staples in South Carolina that are now
the subject of a lawsuit brought by the SEC. The SEC alleges that the Staples utilized a
participant agreement whereby the participants had “relinquished any ownership rights they had
to assets purchased in those [joint} accounts.” (Staples Complaint | 28.) If true, this is entirely
different than Mr. Lathen’s joint tenancies. In the joint tenancies established between Mr.
Lathen and the participants in his program, the participant had a clear beneficial interest in the
account and also possessed unmistakable, genuine survivorship rights.

Prospect’s complaint against Lathen recklessly alleged Staples-like claims, stating that Mr.
Lathen had required participants “to relinquish ownership rights to assets in those accounts
through the execution of side agreements.” (Prospect Complaint § 4.) This claim, unsupported
by anything in Prospect’s possession at the time of their complaint, was asserted based “upon
information and belief.” This baseless allegation, now thoroughly debunked by the plain
language of the Participant Agreements that Mr. Lathen has provided to Prospect and U.S. Bank,
nonetheless lives on in a complaint that is publicly accessible. Never substantiated and now
disproved, this allegation nonetheless threatens Mr. Lathen’s reputation and livelihood.

Mr. Lathen fully acknowledges that his investment strategy is unusual. However, this does not
make it illegal, it daes not nullify his joint tenancies and it does not disqualify him from
exercising his contractual rights with respect to enforcing the survivor’s option provision in the
Indenture. Tndeed, his strategy was highlighted in March 10, 2010 page one story in the Wall
Street Journal titled “Investors Tap Into Deathbed Bond Deal.” _Selected excerpts from that

story are presented below:

In a little-known practice, investors can recruit a terminally ill person and together they
can scoop up these bonds on the open market at a discount. When the ailing bondholder

dies, the surviving co-owner can then redeem them at face value and potentially arna
quick profit... '

Legal and financial experts say there is nothing to prevent investors from buying the
bonds with a dying relative or even a stranger who is terminally ill...

There’s nothing in a typical prospectus that would prohibit such deals, said Edward Best,
an attorney at Mayer Brown LLP in Chicago who has worked on bond offerings with

survivor’s-option provisions. While issuers didn’t intend for them to be used to make a
quick buck, he said, “there are people out there who will figure out how to game almost
anything in the world.”... .

hando
DOy

A,Gsofdiﬂg—fe—uﬁ writer—incapital1-1-C-there-are$83—biilion—in-retat-orented
outstanding, most with a survivor’s option. “Over the years, the survivor’s option has
proven to be a welcome benefit for individual investors that helps to mitigate market
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risk,” said a spokesman for the Chicago company. The situation with Mr. Caramadre is
“an isolated incident,” he said...

An AIG spokesman said the company wasn’t aware of the practice until it learned of Mr.
Caramadre’s activities. The bonds’ fine print doesn’t prohibit such activity, the
spokesman added...

Joseph Caramadre, the investor who was featured in the Wall Street Journal article, was
subsequently convicted of fraud. However, the indictment filed against Caramadre by the U.S.
Attorney in Rhode Island asserted that Caramadre had committed fraud because he had stolen the
identities of the terminally ill individuals and opened joint accounts with them without their
knowledge or consent. (Caramadre Indictment § 27.) Many of Caramadre’s participants
_asserted that they believed he was a wealthy philanthropist. (Caramadre Indictment § 36.) They
did not realize that he intended to open joint accounts and/or purchase variable annuities in their
names and to profit on their demise. (Caramadre Indictment § 38.) Tn contrast to Caramadre
who duped his terminally ill participants, Mr. Lathen has always maintained a robust disclosure
regime as the touchstone of his program. In the very first conversation with a potential

participant, the individual is informed that Mr. Lathen is running a business, not operating a
charity. Moreover, Mr. Lathen’s Participant Agreements state concisely in plain English the
exact nature of the relationship and the transaction, including the fact that he will likely earn
substantial profit as a result of the relationship and transaction.

him regularly on the securities that he has put back to them. Late last year, one issuer, a large
and extremely sophisticated global financial institution, requested additional information from
Mr. Lathen in order to validate the put-back requests he had made, Mr. Lathen provided his
Participant Agreements, account-opening documents and other information substantially

identical to the information prowaﬁ to U.S. Bank and PiOSpCEf here. After a Iengﬂiy review by

this issuer’s legal department, it vahdated and pa1d the claims. Mr. Lathen contlnues to this day

strategy but it understands that Mr. Lathen s joint tenancies are lronclad and hls right to
repayment under the survivor’s option is clear-cut. It should be noted that this particular issuer
does not have an independent trustee. Rather, its securities are self-agented. So while that issuer
obviously had significant economic incentive to invalidate Mr. Lathen’s claims, it concluded
after careful legal analysis that it had no legal grounds to do so.

Conclusion

The joint tenancies that Mr. Lathen established were valid and he is entltled to exercise his nghts

authontles herem and promptly and conclusxvely determme that these clalms are vahd U S
Bank — and U.S. Bank alone — is.responsible for determining eligibility for repayment under the
Indenture’s survivor’s option provision. The views of Prospect on this matter are not just self-
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serving; they are irrelevant. Its attempts to manipulate and improperly insert itself into the
process, which is the exclusive domain of U.S. Bank, have damaged Mr. Lathen.

Upon a declaration from U.S. Bank that the redemption requests are valid, we then expect U.S.
Bank to promptly and vigorously follow the four corners of the Indenture, including declaring a
principal default under Section 5.01 (2), complying with the default notice provisions of Section
6.01, accelerating the maturity of the affected securities under Section 5.02 and to undertake any
other steps it judges to be necessary to enforce Mr. Lathen’s rights as a Prospect bondholder
under the Indenture.

As set forth above, U.S. Bank’s handling of these submissions leaves much to be desired. U.S.
Bank, rather than being a staunch and faithful advocate for its fiduciary, Mr. Lathen, has instead
allowed Prospect to repeatedly abrogate with impunity its cbligations under the Indenture.
Worst of all, U.S. Bank has allowed Prospect to inappropriately interfere in matters squarely
within U.S. Bank’s exclusive domain under the Indenture. As a result, Prospect now appears to
have coerced U.S. Bank into a viewpoint squarely at odds with New York State Banking Law
and all existing case law precedents. This is a very disturbing fact pattern.

Fortunately, despite the significant missteps identified herein, U.S. Bank still has an opportunity
to set things right. Under the Indenture, U.S. Bank’s ultimate eligibility determination is “final
and binding.” (Prospectus Supplement p. S-25.) If U.S. Bank follows the law and rightfully
validates Mr. Lathen’s claims, damages to Mr. Lathen will be significantly mitigated. Prospect’s
lawsuit against Mr. Lathen would very likely go away because U.S. Bank’s ultimate

determination is final and binding upon them under the Indenture. On the other hand, if U.S.
Bank makes a determination that does not follow the law, then there is a considerable risk that
Prospect will pursue its litigation against Mr. Lathen. If so, Mr. Lathen will vigorously defend
himself and his reputation, including seeking compensation from U.S. Bank to recover the

commercial and reputational damages he may suller as a result of U.S. Bank s conduct, M.
Lathen is lnghly conﬁdent that a court would ultlmately determine that his jomt tenancies are

ennre situation and mxsapphed the law as a direct result of mappropnate interference and
coercion by Prospect, Mr. Lathen would intend to hold U.S. Bank fully accountable for his
damages.

We urge U.S. Bank to consider this decision very carefully. We look forward to your

expeditious response.

Best Regards,

: Kevin gmnr;ruiu’;
Attachment
cc: Adam Burton, Esq., Vice President — Legal, Prospect Administration, LLC

¥
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EXHIBIT M



To: bhood@wiggin.com[bhood@wiggin.com}
From: Jay Lathen

Sent: Wed 5/19/2010 8:18:32 AM

Importance: Nomal

Subject EndCare Presentation

endcare_investor pres 5 2010.pptx

Bruce,

Thanks for your time on the phone yesterday. As discussed, here is the presentation on
EndCare and my full contact info.

Talk to you soon.
Best,
Jay

Jay Lathen
President

EndCare
One Penn Plaza, Ste. 3671
- New York, NY 10119
~ 212-786-7414 Work
Cell
646-349-5964 Fax -
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EXHIBIT N



To: Hood, Bruce E.[BHood@wiggin.com]
From: Jay Lathen .

Sent: Mon 12/6/2010 4:09:58 PM
Importance: Nomal

Subject Re:

Hi Bruce,

I am in process of launching a fund and want to revisit your prior research on the
structure below. Can you give me a call please?

Best regards,

Jay Lathen

President

EndCare

One Penn Plaza, Ste. 3671
. New York, NY 10119
- 212-786-7414 Work

646-349-5964 Fax

ﬁl Bruce E." <BHoodﬁwiﬁm com>
, June

- Subject

- can be made that you and the termmally ill person can hold bonds as agents of an
investment fund (with the result that the fund is entitled to the tax benefits associated
with ownership of the bonds), as long as an agreement is in place between the parties
making it clear that the agents are acting in that capacity and the parties' actions are

. oonsnstent wuth the arrangement This means that funds for the aoqunstlon of the bonds

fund less whatever fee is paid.to the termmally llt person etc The fact that the agency
arrangement will not be made public — at least as regards the issuer of the bond — does
not appear to be fatal to the arrangment, although it is one of the factors pointing
against agency treatment. We can firm all of this up if you decide to go in this direction.
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Kind regards,

Bruce
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This transmittal is intended for a particular addressee(s). It
may constitute a confidential attorney-client communication.

If it is not clear that you are the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that you have received this transmittal in errox;
any review, copying or distribution or dissemination is strictly
prohibited. If you suspect that you have received this
transmittal in error, please notify Wiggin and Dana

immediately at 203-498-4400, or by email, reply to the sender
and delete the transmittal and any attachments.

Neither this message nor the documents attached to this

message are encrypted.
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